KITAGAWA UV E oK LBtype

JOVMRZET 7 Fvvo
FRONT-END OPEN CENTER
AIR CHUCK

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
EX iR B EAE

BE
Important

O CORMHAE S RADBEEBLT 5 EERN
EBSURTFHLEEEZMRICLTRBELTVET,
NOEPCERSNZ5EEIRRE,. BEVLE
BRERE. &5V EHWALISKIAMOEEEZRITTT
éb\o

O BUREHBAZEANICT T 2 EEEHOEIE., B
maEfFEAT 2RIICERRCHEA. RBEEZTESCHE
)3 Y AV
COBRHRAEOELRIHICK DA - HEEIC
4$FTBIRES. BRI OVWTOEFITIAVIPRET,

< This manual is prepared for production engineers
and maintenance service men to operate the
products. If a beginner operates the products, he
should be firstly trained by either a skilled man,
the agent you purchased the products from or
Kitagawa Technical Department prior to the
operation.

& Carefully read the warning items in this manual
and understand them thoroughly prior to
the operation. Warranty does not cover any
damage or accident caused without following
the warning items.

BRODTHEFEATE DL IICKUNICRET S &,

Please Read and Keep This Manual in a Safe Place.




[KITAGAWA|®7a> hRERITF vy 7% ZFHAN
EREELSBILRLETET,
COBURSRAEICL - T 7Y MREITF v v T DEA
FHEEELL BV ELE, BHOEEICESTEET
O ZERVWAELEThIEEVWCELE T,

Keep this manual handy for easy reference as it will
help you use many controls to their full advantage.

A z275-1 vk
CHIBERD [R2T75— b V2RI T, 2DV PRIV,
COEBOFERICHEV., HLHAPMBOALICERESLITTHZ
hOHBBEPREICOVNT, HBELDFEEREL TVET,
ZhoDxyt—T%FA. ChODEBRICEEBRC ST
TV, COEBOMILE A FFEROFIC. HAEINVIEREEPR
REZFZCIERAIEZETT,

A\ SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL

This is the industry “Safety Alert Symbol.” This symbol is
used to call your attention to items or operations that could
be dangerous to you or other persons using this equipment.
Please read these messages and follow these instructions
carefully.

It is essential that you read the instructions and safety
regulations before you attempt to assemble or use this unit.

I3

HEIR

DANGER
& bR

CAUTION

x B
x =

HlLEEIhETIIE, ETEALEE
AEBEEZELBTHSIELEST
TERIRRERT

Indicates an imminently hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, will
result in death or serious injury.

HlEEIhETAIT, RFTEEEFE
AREEEECBCENHIERBBE
MNEERIREZTT .,

Indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, could
result in death or serious injury.

HLEEShEThE, BEx /3P
BENBEFRETEHE LAEVE
ENBERREZTRT,

Indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, may
result in minor or moderate injury.

IMPORTANT
BEEHIg

HoTHL ERERBOMEE.
BRUXRTVIRICETREE,
Instructions for chuck performance and
avoiding errors or mistakes.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

T 3 i [N 3
2. ZEALLHES T REDDHIT weveeeeees 5
3. R e 11
3-1 (HEER oo 11
3-2 BEN CEEEEDRIR  ooeeveeeeeees 12
3-3 EEH LT S EFRVILED
BLUADDORER
hyT7oa—DEEE-—2>bE
B FIBEDEIE  cooveeereeeenmeeeenns 14
A FUFE ceveeeeerreereeiiiiee e 17
4-1 Ny 7T — FOBE-BURF coeeveeeenes 17
42 TTHTSA YL TOEYIED oo 19
4-3 FRRE oo 23
4-4 SEEZTAEIFEEE]  coovovveverereenieninnnnnn 24
5. JIEREERR A v FDREEE  coevieiinn 25
LI 1 - 26
7. Ry T g—OBEUT oo 27
8. YT RIS IG—DETG  cvveeeeeeeereriinnnnnnens 29
9. Ol vy k/Ny MEREIZDWT  ceeveeeeenennn 32
10, B EDITE  oooverrvreeeeiineeeeiiieeeens 33
11, (REPERE oo 35
12, HEBE ETFEE  covvreeerrrerreeiiiiee e 36
13. UVE160K~400K

14.

15.

7O MREIF7F vy JIN—Y X k- 38
UVES500LB~800LB

7O MREITF7F vy JIN—Y Uk 43
Oy ZPAD/X—"Y 1) Z R cevereenieneenennes 48

0 N o o

14.

15.

. Construction Drawing
. For Safety Operation
. Specifications

. Mounting

. Adjustment of Gripping Check Switch
. Trial Run
. Mounting of Top Jaw
. Forming of Soft Jaws
. Usage of collet pad

. Precautions
11.
12.
13.

3-1 Specification table

3-2 Relationship between gripping force
and rotary speed

3-3 Relationship between gripping center
height and static gripping force
Relationship between top jaw mass
moment and gripping force loss «+++***

4-1 Manufacturing and mounting

of back plate
4-2 Locking air supply ring
4-3 Piping
4-4 Electric circuit diagram for reference -

Maintenance and inspection
Trouble and Troubleshooting
UVE160K~400K

Parts List of Front-end Open Center Air Chuck -+*
UVE500LB~800LB

Designations of components of Front-end
Open Center Alr Chuck ...........................
Designations of Lock Pad components -+

11
11

12

14
17

17
19
23
24
25
26
27
29
32
33
35
37

38



1. BEX

UVE160K~400K#EE X

1 . Construction Drawing

W #MmKX  Parts list

No. FEI S Name of parts Q'ty || No. =S Name of parts Qty
A |Bv 7PAD Lock K| EhiN— Cylinder cover
B |HX7F— Body M| o—Ibisy %> Seal packing
C|77>Y Flange N | &4+ 7 F LNy x> |Diaphragm packing
D | EXk> Piston P|THv bk T-nut
E|7IvoFZ>Y+v |Wedge plunger Q|¥vv7TXY1)a— |Capscrew
F|RU—=THIN— Sleeve cover R |X7ULTE—-ZX Bearing piece
G|vxR&T 53— Master jaw 19 | 74 KL b (fFE&) |Eye bolt (accessory)
H|I7%7Z541)>% |Airsupplyring 20 | EHE (FE&) Pressure gage (accessory)
J | TF51HIN— Supply cover




UVE500LB~800LB1#&EX

S)

QERINEE

©

PPOLA®®®

W &KX Parts list

No. FEI S Name of parts Q'ty || No. FEI S Name of parts Qty
A |Bv 7PAD Lock PAD L |#4 Y75 LNy x> |Diaphragm packing
B |X7— Body P|THv bk T-nut
Cl|77>Y Flange Q|Fvv7TZXY1)a— |Capscrew
D |EXRk> Piston T | MN)YTKRILE Mounting bolt
E|7IvoFZ>Y+v |Wedge plunger V |[/X40Oy bXT—JL  |Pilot spool
F|RXU—=THN— Sleeve cover Y |ZEUCZ Labyrinth
G |vX&ET3— Master jaw Z |71 77877 L— b |Detectable plate
H|I7H%7Z514)>%7 |Airsupplyring A | ZAT7=nTay Y Spool lock
J [PV EhIN— Cylinder cover Di |F>vk >Ry U X |Electric accessory box
K|VvZhoa— Soft jaw




2. CERKHELT, REOEHI

2 . For Safety Operation

CEHADRNICEHICH > TEVNTWELEE LW E o
TWEEEEWCEEZEDTHIET, DT HRAT
LY,

. COBURSEAENELSZEICKb M AL - 2B EIC
ETBEFREE. EHICODVWTDEFREVWLALET,

Please read this manual and follow instructions
carefully.

We cannot assume responsibility for damage or ac-
cidents caused by misuse of the vise, through non-
compliance with the safety instructions.

DANGER

& B

F vy OB, iR, 8. T|EFICIE, BRE2YIS L,
SWITCH OFF power before setting, inspecting, lubricating or
ﬁ changing the chuck.
AEDO—EBP KRN & LA F NG, .
There is danger because fingers or clothes may P .
be caught in the chuck. £ -
| ON | |
. 5
OFF ||
OFF | . LATHE
g0 .9 L,

rotation.

=

F v 7 OEEREYBAOEEZL TIES KU,
Never operate selector valve and solenoid valve during spindle

If selector valve is operated during rotation,
there is danger of scattering chuck or

HERRICREY 5 CIBEL - TRMP REL Bk,

FEIRF

Manual Selector Valve ll,r" s

workpiece. i o ||
NO!
O] Y
S BT
ﬁr_ :I' Solenoid Valve

)’.
}\ (See page @)

Frv ) ORERERITEACHT SEHREHREEEZ TRES RV (P.OSR)

Don't exceed specified chuck R.P.M. for air pressure.

F v v 7R TP REL L B,
There is danger of scattering chuck
or workpiece.




art spindle with door opened.

’5 T)EFOBEWTAE RILEREIL TS K,
}\ Dontst

F7HEE > THEVWEREGEROF v v 7ICfhiV) ., TEHPY 3 —PRET I EFH Y Bk,
If door is opened, it may be touched to chuck.
Thus, there is danger of scattering workpiece
or jaw.
) [£5130.6MPa(6.1kgf/cm?) #i# 2 Tl & 5 &L,
;\ Don t exceed 0.6MPa(6.1kgf/cm?) in air pressure.
Fryv IPBEL T, Fv v I7RPITEMPREL EK.
Chuck will be broken and there is danger S
of scattering chuck or workpiece. e ol
A7 | 1PN 270
Hﬁﬁlkhﬁg
RRKI7EA fif of q - =
e . Maximum air pressure | h,l I|
|ﬁ£ﬁ ﬂhiiﬁ:?%"
S 0.6MPa (6.1kgf/cm?) L T i M

E? -y ——— ¢ iﬁ

PN FVNBBE T THET S (P.OSE)
}\ Tighten bolts with specified torque. (See page ()

Fryv IDPBEL T, Fv v 7PITEMPREL B, KR A X Ly
Chuck will be broken and there is danger of scattering Bolt size Tightening Torque
chukclf or - \ ‘ M5 8.1 N-m ( 0.83 kgf-m
workpiece. _ . ' B> =a—BFRI b M6 12.7N*m ( 1.3 kgf-m
".-| Jaw mounting bolt M 8 33.3N-m( 3.4 kgf-m
“"llj F 4 v ZEATEREIL B M10 726 N-m( 7.4 kgf-m

M14 170.6 N-m (17.4 kgf-m
M16 250.0 N*m (25.5 kgf+m
M20 402.1 N-m (41.0 kgfm

)
)
)
)
Chuck mounting bolt M12 106.9 N-m (10.9 kgf-m)
)
)
)
)

M22 539.4 N'm (65.0 kgf-m




Do not forget to grease chuck! (See page 35)

- . == -
);\ fRMIIERICIT>C L. (P.OSHE)

BN EZBEAPET U TEMHP R L Bk,
Insufficient greasing will reduce chuck gripping force.
As aresult, there is a danger of scattering workpiece.

“JV—=ZZy Tl
Grease nipple

Always fill lubricator with oil up to proper level.

)’}\ WITVr—8—DFAIVEBIRBEICROZ &,

BTN EZBEADET UL TEMHP R L Bk,
Insufficient greasing will reduce chuck gripping force.
As aresult, there is a danger of scattering workpiece.

* & Yy 72 3—DESEBERLE S EHNIBENDRCITEAOREAFRDTIZT70D
)’ BELRNET DL, (P.OO~P.GOBHR)

;\ Top jaw height shall be within graphs relative to the gripping center height,
static gripping force and air pressure. (See pages @ and (6).)

FryyvIDPBEBELT, Fyv I7PITEYY EEVIIN a5 Wby Y a-ge

REL ER&, Standard soft jaw height Special top jaw height
Chuck will be broken and there is danger L
of scattering chuck or workpiece. + L DO W
ERE S AHA BRI T 7ENEEGRES — N
FET LS | H /;J\f:\\
If jaw higher than standard is used, reduce | i :t‘:b:,.' L "|I
air pressure and spindle speed. | i 'l v’l |

=l qumr"/

| ﬁhm% S
| = workpiece




RELEER. TTEAEHZBEDGED1/2UTISEET &,

()
) When internally gripping work, reduce air pressure by 50% or more
in comparison with external gripping of work.

Fv v IPBIELT, Fv v I7PTEYHPRELER,
Chuck will be broken and there is danger
of scattering chuck or workpiece.

)';\ 1E1EBTF vy VABORBIPEEREF v s T B L.

Be sure to check air pressure once a day.

IT7ERPICK)IBEAPET VTP RE L Bk,
Gripping force reduces because of air
pressure reduction, thereby resulting

in workpiece. scattering.
I7RhDPEBOONBFILTEIETS L,
If air leaks, be sure to repair chuck.

REHUARVEFIIRNIED I 2 TXHTI &,

()
) When machining a long workpiece, support it with a center,
tailstock or steady rest.

REHULRSHPRODETEMD REL B,
If the workpiece is too long, an ejection may occur and causes a severe accident.
T—IWAbLYY

—"_"'._I_' Tailstock \

— | o Center




' &
PPN 2B 6w LENE,
;\ Do not attempt to modify chuck.
Frv IPHELT, Fr v 7PTEYDPREL ERKR.

Chuck will be broken and there is danger
of scattering chuck or workpiece.

Never operate machine under influence of alcohol and medicine.

FIWA=IXIIZEPERATIRIEL TI LS5 U,

HIETADET PERIBEIC KV Bk,

There is danger due to poor judgment and mis-operation.

= =8

Alcohol Drugs

Gloves and ties should not be worn when operating a machine.

FE 2721FBRALTRIELTIES &y,

BRICEZATNER,

There is a danger of being caught into machine.




CAUTION

pE

F vy ) EERICHRET AL, PARILINUIBYANILNEFERT S
‘&I!:to(R@§%)

When lifting chuck, use eye bolt or lifting belt. (See page (7)
ETICK Y ER,
There is a danger of falling chuck.

AL b .
Lifting Belt 74 KIV b
-~ Eyebolt

SV T A EET 55, FEEEENAVLDICTBLL,

‘O When gripping workpiece, make sure your hand is out of gripping
area.

FHES BN L Bk,

Danger because fingers may be caught
into chuck.

- - - -
)’ Frvy, Ya—. TEYP~NEEZzMA LW &,
;\ Never attempt to hammer the chuck, jaws or gripped workpiece.
Fryv 7PBIEL T, Fv v 7PTEYHPREL ERK.

Chuck will be broken and there is danger
of scattering chuck or workpiece.




3. %
3-1 R

3 . Specifications

3-1 Specification table

UVE160K | UVE200K | UVE250K | UVE315K | UVE400K | UVES00LB | UVE630LB | UVESOOLB
TNy
Jow Sfrgk':'e & (d'l—‘,ﬁ) mm| 8.4 8.4 9.8 9.8 14 17 17 21
ﬁgt*gﬁiﬁigfﬁg Loke1) mm| 170 200 250 315 400 520 650 820
= =
ﬁﬂ‘ﬁf’f‘;ﬁg dia mm| 18 18 18 48 9 | 170 | 255 | 340
SREBERER (L7 H0.6MPa (6.1kgficme)) 45 54 90 111 210 111 174 255
Max. static gripping force (Air pressure) (kgf) (4588) | (5506) | (9177) | (11318) | (21413) | (11319) | (17743) | (26002)
HESSEEEE E2) | 3600 | 3200 | 3000 | 2500 | 1800
Max. allowable speed Note 2) ™" | [3500] | [2800] | [2200] | [1800] | [1200] | 1200 | 1000 | 800
GD? Neme| 98 137 28.4 56.8 | 171.6 | 441 1128 | 3187
(kgf-m2) (100 | (1.4) | (29) | (58) | (175) | (45) | (115) | (325)
TEIHBEXANO—710mml)
(T7EH0.59MPa(6.0kgfiomz)) N¢ | 2.375 | 2.990 | 4.432 | 6.343 | 10.943 | 11.215 | 13.820 | 28.363
Air consumption per 10mm stroke
g;:nz Jrarn—y mm| 24 24 28 28 40 32 32 36
e
iﬁx;m mm| 438 $50 460 $92 | 4120 | 4230 | $305 | $410
;;;g;iﬁl mm| 15 15 15 15 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
£% 1kN=101.97kgf 1 MPa=10.197kgf/cm?
A1) CORBRICEVTREFEREOEGRE CHEAT Note 1) In this gripping diameter, the chuck may not

BLEVWCEDHNET, BES I —IZHVTD
T —HESF vy TRTF—H 5 IEAHH L IREE
ICEWVWTIIPAD [85% by 73 —II&EMER
AL ICRES> TEREL TTF L,
A2) HRREREEEIF. T7EH06MPa. YA %
Ta—WBANA—VDOFR ZEVT I 3-D
HiEEF vy TOHENCIZIZHRIA B ICEUT .
I7HTZ14)TEE (POSR) OHETT,
Y74 T EETELRVWES (POSE) 1.

[ ] AEEEEDET,

be used at the allowable maximum speed.

If the standard jaw end is protruded from the
chuck body, set the jaw according to "Special
top jaw machining example" on page (4.
Note 2) Each value when air pressure is 0.6MPa, the
master jaw is in the stroke center, the stan-
dard soft jaw end is aligned to the chuck peri-
phery and the air supplying ring is fixed (see
page ) is the maximum allowable speed.
Each value when the suppyring is not fixed
(see page 1) is enteredin [ ].




3-2 {BiE7 & [EREE ORI

DR KEFHVIEE D
AHERPORKEFIBIES & 1. FIEEDOIBES T,
HRHOREE, FHITU -, by T V3 —DEFIEHIC
SNELYNET, HERICEEHORAFAICEN L.
ROREIZETZETT, (Fig. 158)

O by ZTTa—Id. KITAGAWAIZ#EY T T g — % &
AL, V7 2 a—0DAELESE (FrvryRELY Y
7 ha—LtEFEFTOSI) D1, 20ME T I4BE
HEHZTRET %,

Ofgmiz. #FEJT U —X%FEBT 3, (P.OHER)

O by 7Ta—BFHRILNOFEF MILTIE, RE MLY
THFT 3,

OIT7EAHIZ06 (MPa) &TF 3,

3-2 Relationship between gripping force and rotary speed

(1) Maximum static gripping force
The maximum static gripping force in the specifi-
cation table is the gripping force in stop. It differs
by the lubrication status, greaes, top jaw height,
etc. Also, the maximum static gripping force in the
specification table is the value under the following
conditions. (See Fig. 1.)

O Measured at the position of 1/2 of the top soft jaw
height (from chuck surface to soft jaw top),
Kitagawa brand jaw, with the Kitagawa chuck
gripping force tester.

O Use specified grease (See page 39).

OTighten the top jaw mounting bolt at the specified
torque.

O Apply the air pressure of 0.6MPa.

Fig.1 Ai g il "1, e R
” | | _~" Standard soft jaw
"',_ __.-"-. i=§ i
-
L]
1 = el ':' | | ml. -
_ “[ —in O L]
rT— e alll I Babal
([l
il "I" L Kitagawa chuck gripping force tester
_,:l.f’-_i T W b AP A (O -y B
. '\.\ Tighten bolts with specified tightening torque (See page (9)
s TILFPa—ENKA
CAUTION
E R
OBEAIZDOVTDHREN O Gripping force
WAL YIRS TII T2 EMIUF R Y v 7L If the work is machined at the excessive cutting
TRELAERTT EEEDRE L P-B~P-0® condition, the work slips and there is a danger
_ - G £ St = LR Ny 3 e of scattering the work. For the cutting condi-
DEENICET 2EMESE IR E O THE tions, refer to data relative to the gripping force
LTTF&EW, ‘ . ) on pages (3~@.
G BENG . I T7HEHBROEN EEREBRUE For gripping force, check the air supply source,
B7 ) —-XOMEEFICL W ENIEL DD TIMHED piping condition and grease and maintain them
BRPRTET>TTEL, if required.

HNEILIBEOIZE EEEED 2 FICHBFILTY 3 —DiE
DAPEKX UIBBADET LU §.P-QDIEEHEIR IS .
BEY IS —#HV.YXEZ2Ya—DOMNEIXZ O
—JDRREL VI Fa—-DtL— 3 VEAE
EV 7 b a—®%IEEEF vy 7 ONEICIZIZRA 2R
BETODETT,

BPEAE MY TP a—DEEXHRBMMEICEL ) KX
KRG Y TS AEHRELFEVHEICIE IL)IEE
HEHZ L 2 E BRI HPRETT,

In case of external dia. gripping, the centrifugal force
of the jaw increases in proportion to the square of
spindle speed, thereby reducing the gripping force.
The gripping force curves on page (3 are values with
the standard soft jaw used, master jaw positioned at
the stroke center and the soft jaw end serration
aligned to the chuck periphery.

Since the gripping force is remarkably varied by the
weight, shape and mounting position of the top jaw, if
the rotary speed is high, it is necessary to measure
the gripping force with the Kitagawa chuck gripping
force tester.

OSEEEHRICHTIMTIE GRUAIC K BIBENE
KPKRELT—IPRET B ENVHYBKRTT
DTHHEIRBLTT SV SEAPREREN 2
LTWah EHNICERTI7ENZMEBL TT L,

OlIn the machining at the high speed, the gripping
force is remarkably lost by the centrifugal force, thus
resulting in work scattering. Periodically check the
gripping force is maintained by the specified air
pressure.




O EEERE & IBEH DRk

0 UVE160K
45— |
40 %’O,
T = OS§Q’G
g 30 NS
=8 T %,
&S
X2 S
RG 20 2 & \
go 0 2
55 %, N
10 'd/w/ba > :
| —- DS REHIR
0 Revjolution speed [limit
0 1000 2000 3000 (3600) 4000
O - min ! (rom)
Rotation speed
UVE250K
100
QO 4
80 >b0r€ S,
T waé#@
8 60 0 - 7
e T 9
Zo 40 —
Ka 0 >
ey “Shp, .
85 oo F—— n\ Q \/>/
RS
\_/
0
0 1000 2000 3000
BERAE : min~ ! (rom)
Rotation speed
UVE400K
210
200F————— p
50 or
— W;‘swe
8 150 5 Bl =
£2 100 I h >
26 — | &)
wo 0 xx
25 L,
0.2 y
50 G
0 (1800)
0 500 1000 1500 2000
ORRfE : min 1 (rpm)
Rotation speed
UVE630LB
174
160 g
,53 r@ssu
I 2 9618
120 o7 &)
38 — Q
o 80 &)
2b ’
40 0 e, -
\/'
0
0 250 500 750 1000

@R : min”! (rpm)
Rotation speed

O Relationship between rotary speed and gripping force

(54)
50

w S
o o

n
o

1232 (kN)
Gripping force

o

o
o

(11D
100

[e)]
s 3

Gripping force
S
o

$BEH (kN)

N
o

o

1y
100

80

60

40

iE4EH (KN
Gripping force

20

0 500

~
N
(&)}
§)}
Z

250

a3
(@] o

o
e}

248 (kN
Gripping force

(&}
o

UVE200K

VD@

3200)

1000 2000
@R min! (rpm)
Rotation speed

UVE315K

3000

Y

Y4

O3, 7
7'2MDQ

(2500)

1000
BERE : min~ ! (rpm)
Rotation speed

o

UVES500LB

2000

—

Ny _ﬁ a Dre
Ur

0
S

— O-‘A 5

94

0314

0-244/3a

N

N~ >

(1200)

Rz min 1 (rpm)
Rotation speed

UVESO0LB

1000

T

A
> Dr@S
M

06,8
UGS

Q

— M,o@

g >/-

~—

400
DR : min~ ! (rpm)
Rotation speed

0 200

600

800



3-3 EEROE S EHNIEENS LU
AFIDEHR
fy7oa—DEEE—XME
EENBRORER

3-3 Relationship between gripping center height

and static gripping force
Relationship between top jaw mass moment
and gripping force loss

OfBEV I N a—&NEDEW Ny TP a—%FEH
THBEHDIWNE by TV 3 —DEBTIBIET S
BEE. Ny TV 3 —DIBBROLSIICREFLT
IT7EAETHFTHERALTTEIWI7EHETW
EOWCTEHERLABERF vy IPBELT. Fvy
TR TP RELBRTT .

ORELEVWNYy Y a—%FRATEHEA. by T
3 —RDNCELDIBEABERIKE GV TEHH
MELEBRTT . ZNBEEAHEE#EIKEL
IEEDBREHZ TTF AL,

O When the top jaw higher than the standard soft jaw

is used, or the work is gripped at the top jaw ends,
reduce the air pressure in inverse proportion to the
gripping center height of the top jaw. If the air pre-
ssure is not reduced, there is the danger of scatte-
ring the chuck and work.

(OWhen the large and heavy top jaw is used, the gri-

pping force loss is increased by the centrifugal force
of the top jaw, thus resulting in the work scattering.
In this case, set the slow rotary speed in order to
reduce the gripping force loss.

TR

fonf

Chuck Ml E e E 1 (kg-mm)
it | L

T
- [} B et &
il | BN b B Ras 1

e Fooa—FllEE L B

- T L

FRFEES

Fig. 2 %% kv 7°‘/ 3 —X$5E  Drawing for special top jaw

WA Py
Special top jaw

II]I"II 5

Workpiece_ B

H=h—L m
{1

Bl Tisl e ks ST

Framgy e irnn 1

Tk e e L e

Lsiare sl 9000 00 e T S LT
Tr i g g o g

Pl o foy e gl

Grneeyg pam g

Bk Ny T 3 — TG (SMRIBEDIHS)  Example for special top jaw machining. (External gripping)

D% by 7Y 2 —DIEEHF LS EHEEEE— 4 >
FMMER S £ T, (Fig. 28H8) fl& L TUVE5S00LB
5% by 7Y 3 — H=50mm.MM=5000kg-mm T & %
ELET,

@UVESOOLB@?E?EEPIL\%é E BB N OBERD T
S7%&sRLET, (P-0®) BESBFLSIH=50&
IEEHRERBBEOTADMEL V) FRBIEED
80KNTI7EH0.46MPaTH B Z ENHH ET,
BRETHENIBEHIG. D3 —BEXT -V EAE
FEEBLCLELSETET,22TIE80KN) &
l/ij’o

QF A TEIRADIBEAHBKILFNBELD 2 /3
T&H3%5.53kNE L %3 ,UVES00LBD by 7P 3
—EEE— 42 MEBENELXOBRDIZ 7455
BLET, (P-®) by TYVa—HEEE—Xx>Fb
MM=5000kg - mm T 1L /1#8553kN D £ 13 840min-!
EFROET CAPHFROGEREICAVET,

@F A EEEE840min ' D EBFEH N TEM T DOYIEIEMG
CREEREERELE T by TPV —HEE—X
2N EIREBEHBEROBERND T S 7 &) EEERE O
IS L =BE H1Bk £ 3K o £ T, B1R0IBIE 1 13 530948
BADSBENIERERK U ZEICHENET,

®T—IDRY) v TEBIETBAICGEICE > TR
72 ML EBIBENDOBERADICES LY &
WAaIE B BHICHIEIZG (ThA-%Y)) &R
&)i—d'o

®LETKO=MIEZEFIEHLETHELE L DT
AU A TOINIRGEZRELE T,

(1) Find the gripping part center height H of the special top jaw

and the mass moment MM. (See Fig. 2.) For instance, tem-
porary values for UVE500LB special top jaw are regarded
as H=50mm, MM=5000kg-mm.

(2) See the graph of relationship between the gripping center

height of UVE500LB and the static gripping force. The air
pressure 0.46MPa is found at the allowable static gripping
force 80kN from the cross point of the gripping part center
height H-50 and the gripping force limit curve (P-(). Re-
duce the static gripping force by considering the jaw stren-
gth, work distortion, etc., if required. The static gripping
force of this example is regarded as 80kN.

(3) Since the allowable maximum gripping force loss is 2/3,

the static gripping force is regarded as 53kN. See the graph
of relationship between the gripping center height of
UVES500LB and the static gripping force. 840min-* is read at
the point of the gripping force loss 53kN at the top jaw mass
moment MM=5000kg-mm (P-@). This is the allowable ro-
tary speed.

(4) The cutting condition and rotary speed of the actual

machining are determined at the range of the allowable ro-
tary speed 840min-'. Find the gripping force loss for the
rotary speed from the graph of the relationship between the
top jaw mass moment and gripping force loss. The dynamic
gripping force is the value subtracting the gripping force
loss from the static gripping force.

(5) To prevent the work slip, the cutting conditions (cutting

depth, feed) are determined so that the torque occurred by
the cutting is smaller than the friction force torque of the
dynamic gripping force.

(6) Since the cutting condition found above is target, be sure

to perform the trial cutting before determining the cutting
condition.




O by FTa—HEEE— > b EBBEHIBROBR
O Relationship between top jaw mass moment and gri-
pping force loss

MM: by 7Y 3—DEEE— X2k Jaw Mass Moment

UVE160K
A
25 o > >
0 < o
O Q
2 &) .
8 20 = < 500 ]
= W
23 = T —
<5 15 i
o 2
f@g o //200%
55 e
Be 1 — T o | —
2O — 1250min!
5 /_// 1250?{'}%0mm
———r— [ ———— T 50mn|
0
0 50 100 150 200 250
=g b5 — MM (kg-mm)
Standard soft top jaw mxrx3
(35 UVE200K
35 N H
S A 4
30 S :
O O H
2 25 T -
o A
28 20 10300“‘“';/ "
I .
<5 Uy
iKg 15 22T ]
= : i
8 RNES
58 10 ﬁ T ;
Eio) : 50N
; e S
] 50min”~
. e E— ————
0 100 200 300 400 500
S P MM (kg-mm)
Standard soft top jaw  mxrx3
55) UVE250K N
50 5 :
S A
oS < /
«\ .
240 P 6\\(\
8 s T / ]
28 3o Se e
\./@ HSS N A | —
f&g ///;/’\(160“‘.\“ / | —
g 20 : omin_——1
w o R -
RO T ek
1 Todomin
L —T .
i/‘/ﬁ——/'/ngmwgooml -
0
0 100 200 300 400 500 600
A T3 — MM (kg-mm)
Standard soft top jaw  mxrx3
UVE315K
50 f
SN
3 40 @@QQ ()\é H /
%]
0 rLb Ny L /
N H \§
28 5 e \”60/ ]
S=Ne} o0
= H 50
55 20 ; o0
%% //// Wooomb//
=0 10 i — 11
C— — | 70—
51// 500min”
0 :
0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600
B IR a— MM (kg-mm)

Standard soft top jaw mxrx3

®

OBEH LSS LHNIBEN XTI T7EHDRER
O Relationship between gripping center height, static gri-
pping force and air pressure

UVE160K
(60
® 50 _.fj_U, s irpressure
o -9 ITPES
£ (45) g P
S5 40|~25es
S0 cay Grindh T
< £ ripping farce limit
Eg 30 0.41p IBIRIDRR R
i O \\
8.9 0.3wp,
g P — L
H O 02\Ps \
10 =
0

0 10 20 30 40 60 60 70

HIBH P LOF vy o8 Fgs (Mm)
Gripping center height

LV
Standard soft top jaw
UVE200K
60 = 06
(54— o
GE) 50 — 5P, |
5 :
2o 40 :
Zc [ Odvpy |
=8 ——
iﬁ'ﬂg 30 & Pa
[=0) H
28 oL I Tt
1) 0.2MPa | i
10 :
09 10 20, 30 40 50 60 70
HBRP LOF vy oE g (Mm)
Gripping center height
Y TILYs—
Standard soft top jaw
UVE250K
100 [T 06
(90) —F== Y
8 80 |—05mps 1
2 B
=)l H
Ze OdMps | ¢
<5 60 S S SN
~g ;
[Ligel |_0.3MPa : \
é.}j 40 —= ~
5 © H
mﬁ 0.2MPa \\
20 e e
0 :
0 10 20/ 30 40 50 60 70 80
BB P LOF vy oE g (Mm)
Gripping center height
=Y OLY3—
Standard soft top jaw
UVE315K
120 =
AT [ .06,
© 100 5t
5 [ T 17N\
2 2 80 —oqupg
5% 60 “;*\\
K O.3vp B
5 O —ra
22 N
88 40 opvpd I
&0 ‘ﬁ——i—‘*‘ ]
20 :
0

0 10 20(30 40 50 60 70 80 90
HLIRBBP DD F vy oE Eass (Mm)
Gripping center height

AV IR 5—

Standard soft top jaw




$BIEHEEK (KN)

HLIENEE (KN)

JBIENEE (KN)

HBIEHEE (KN)

(85)

80
70
60
50
40
30

20
10

Gripping force loss

0

1ZEY Oy 5—

L —

|

>
/
L —
—

1

min

1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 4000

Standard soft top jaw

720
60
50
40
30
20

Gripping force loss

10

(116)
100

80

60

40

Gripping force loss

20

BEY Y3 —

1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000
1Y OS5 —
Standard soft top jaw

LAT—

Standard soft top jaw

(170)
160

120

80

40

Gripping force loss

8000 10000

/

—

 —

0
0

A IR 5— B VY (kg-mm)

Standard soft top jaw

20000 25000

400K

Pa

Static gripping force

2894818 H (kKN)

40 60 80 100
HLREBPODF vy oE Eases (Mm)
Gripping center height

Y I 5—

Standard soft top jaw

500LB

Pa

Pa

—d

[0y

F09ieiEH (kN)
Static gripping force

40 60 80 100
HIEBBPOLDOF v B LB (Mm)
Gripping center height

BAEY Y5 —

Standard soft top jaw

0 UVEG30LB

T\

Pa

093LiEH (kN)
Static gripping force

.2VIP4

~__

40 60 80 100
HRBRP DD F vy oE Eass (Mm)
Gripping center height

B I3 —

Standard soft top jaw

UVESOOLB

N\

B2003R12 0 (kN)
Static gripping force

60 80 100 120
RSP DD F vy oE Eaes (Mm)
Gripping center height
1BHY IR —
Standard soft top jaw



4 . B+

4-1 Ny 7 7L — b OE4E - B

ONyT7TL—hMIREL RIVERWAED L. REE
EMMIZULTTFEL,

ONy I TL—bDIRNIE, BIEFvv I DBEEICHE
LETHSL. IWEDIRAES S >O—-DiRNIE, Fig. 3
ICRTHEMTICL TR,

OF vy VA > O—BRCEDOMIE. BFHEHIC
RELPOSMILETE. BEBRELET,

ONy I TL—bDF vy VA > O—EBld. TaoE
ETECTHEEC ' MmMICTHMILTTF I,

OFig. 31k, JISY 3 — FF— /i RIEDIFE T,

4 . Mounting

4-1 Manufacturing and mounting of back plate

O Upon actual measurement of the spindle, the back
plate engagement diameter should be worked.

O As the run-out accuracy of the back plate will give
influence directly to the chuck accuracy, the run-out
of back plate and faucet should be less than value
in Fig. 3.

O The faucet and face part on which the chuck is to be
mounted should be worked after the back plate is
set to a machine on which it is to be mounted. This
results in improved accuracy.

O The chuck mounting faucet part of the back plate
should be worked at target value C*°' as per the re-
ference size C in the table below.

O Fig. 3 Shows JIS-short-tapered spindle.

Flg' 3 :.'.:'?:-'LI"::._n.p_l_”d- | pores FA—
-F ) fr
i
18 L
Lathe e | P (=
— L|
1
—— 50 B
—l" L IRSE
X e e I |
A
TasF e - 1
pipmating i
AL o 1\ e
P LV | = LIVE
Lo
{#] coETm :
1) Ctid (1B —%) EDINFIBIZE-TVWET,
#2) Frv DBER. SABREOMRY RV ANERLICT
ARIVPERFHT, 7L—>TRYEFTIT-T
= T&Euw,
7#3) UVE500LB~UVES00LBIZ/Ny 7 7L — hDfthiZT
THTIAV L TEEET 2HDYR— M RETT,
(P-@®%HR)
. ) Ny T — bME+HEEEOHMELTTEL,
1-i' 1il' -
Note1) C-dimension (socket and spigot) is matched with
DIN standard.
Note2) Lift the chuck with the crane by slinging to eye bolt.
Note3) For UVE500LB~UVEB8O0O0LB requires the support to
i 1 ] fix the air supply ring in addition to the back plate.
i 5 % Thins (See P-(3)
E _:_ ki aig banlt Note4) The strength of back plate used is to be sufficient.
L S = S R
B ot Model| V160K | UVE200K | UVE250K | UVE315K | UVE400K |UVES00LB |UVE630LE |UVESOOLB
é A $230 $260 $310 $365 $475 #530 $670 $840
4B $180 $210 $260 $315 $340 $485 $610 $780
¢ C(h7) $160 $185 $235 $290 $300 $375 $510 $595
D 6 7 7 7 7 10 10 10
E 6-M10 6-M10 6-M10 6-M10 6-M16 6-M16 9-M16 9-M20
F 14 14 14 14 17 24 24 30




ONy I TL— NERFFRIL NE+HBERE (B, K.
ME) #BET2H0DELET, FTRERHS -
VT TR TTF &,

B MVIDPRELEWKETES ERILMHEIE
L. Fyy I MBILEBKRTT,

O Each strength (dia., pieces, material) of mounting
bolts for the back plate is to be sufficient. Tighten
bolts with specified tightening torque.

If the tightening torque is small or large, there is
the danger of scattering the chuck because bolts
are broken.

FRIVMHA X Bolt size | #FfFhILY Tightening Torque FILM A X Bolt size | #fFhILY Tightening Torque
M6 12.7 N*m (1.3 kgf-m) M14 170.6 N-m (17.4 kgf-m)
M8 333 » (34 ~» ) M16 250.0 # (255 ~ )
M10 726 » (74 2 ) M20 4021 » (410 ~ )
M12 106.9 ~ (109 ~ ) M22 539.4 » (55.0 ~ )




4-2 ITT7H T4 OV IESD

OXIF7HTZA4ULTICIEEYIESHPVETT,

OmMIEBHIZIE, TF7HTSAVULTEBEELEVARE
CEETEIHENHYET,

OBELEWSEIREET 2B LENTHERSOE
REMESAHYET, (P-OEiERSR)

O UVE500LB~UVESOOLB I3/ EIEN LETT,

(1) T7HTS14VTEEEL EVGE

OFig. 4-1IZRTHRIC. TI4 vy hERHUI7H TS
AU THEADRY KIL FERfT 12 U B DOMER % kA
ATEET 3AEE. Fig. 4-2ICRTHIC, MY KR
MFHEB L EZFIBLTHRY T 2HEYHYET,

OITHTSA )L TICEBLEANI L SEVEIC, T
Sy RRRI IR ITR—IEBUFIFTTEW,

4-2 Locking air supply ring

O The air supply ring requires the lock.

O There are two methods to fix the air supply ring and
not to fix it.

O When the lock is not fixed, the allowable maximum
speed is low in comparison with the case to fix the
ring. (See P-(D Specification table.)

O Be sure to fix air supply rings for models of UVE500LB
~UVES800LB.

(1) When the air supply ring is not fixed.

OThere are two ways (i.e. the height of lifting bolt
screw of air supply ring periphery is pinched with
the bracket mounted as shown in Fig. 4-1 and the
ring is lifted by using the lifting bolt screw).

O Mount the bracket, bolt and air hoses so as not to
excessive force is not applied to the air supply ring.

Fig. 4-1

NedE
Lathe

IFT—A

A T e b
Back plale

Fdrop
Bracket

#0

e b b TR
Alr aupsty Find

Tt
Balt

Aot Modell vE160K | UVE200K | UVE250K | UVE315K | UVE400K
A 140 156 181 210 267
B 136.5 151 175 205 259
C 83 82.5 87.5 90.5 116.5
4D 425 425 425 425 4 35
E M10X18_| MI0X23 | MI12x23 M12X20 | M16X25




IMPORTANT
BEER
OXIT7H T4 )T 2BEELAHEVHBE. P-OO
Fig.4-1. Fig.4-20 & 52, T 7k — X IZkFAME
IChEDEIEBELTLEI W, T7HR—ID LA
TRIP»SHEZ LSICERBTZE. XTULTE-X

BHENTY L TE-RALHERERTY, REPBEOER
Lo THERLETOT, REPRER#IH D
BEICEE - BEL TS0,

PREICEREL. EEPEERMOFER LN ET,

Olf you don't fix the air supply ring, arrange the air
hose horizontally as shown in Fig.4-1 and Fig.4-2
on page 19. If you arrange the air hose vertically,
the bearing piece may wear early. It causes
abnormal noise and abnormal heat.

The bearing piece is consumable part. If you use
it for a long term, it is worn. Exchange and repair
it if there are abnormal noise and abnormal heat.

(2) I7HTIA4V L TEET 55&

OIT7HTIA) T Y R—MI LV IEBEAGEEELET,

O #7R— MFig. 5. Fig. BICRT~TEESEIC L TEUE
LTTF&EWw, Mftf >O—8B0ikh - FA#E - F7E
I, Fig. 5. Fig. 6OMELAICL TTF &V, ZDEESF
SHENIEF vy JICEBEAD DI BEARY
Fry VEBORRELR) T,

O UVE160K~UVE400KIZ DWW T I F v v ZBFKIL b
HAERREMILTTFEL,

(2) When the air supply ring fixed.

O Fix the air supply ring to the lathe with the support.

O Manufacture the support according to dimensions
shown in Figs. 5 and 6. The run-out, concentricity
and parallelism on the mounting socket and spigot
are to be within values in Figs. 5 and 6. If their va-
lues are not observed, the excessive load is applied
on the chuck, thus resulting in the improper accu-
racy and chuck broken.

O In models of UVE160K~UVE400K, make the window
hole for chuck mounting bolt.

Support IT7HTI1)Y
1 0.03 Air supply ring
= FxvT Y
ll"u E T ! Chuck G't' J"IH
3 tLl
IH'\ . \ I-_ d{“
s A =y —=
Lathe <-4 i
Ny T TL—h [ I_‘
Back plate i | | |F i E
...TH.\-. | E |
£ {10 ol <} 1, 11 . =
BUfFARIVE T = o e e T
Mounting bolt L i |
| H :
e d : |
ht-.:';?j:r"'".;a‘f_}-kﬁ > I iy
e 2 | e
A T A Pl —]
v IEmaumEs || L5 g008 -
Spanner Window hole for bolt tightening UVE160K~UVE400K
A Model
B8 hom UVE160K UVE200K UVE250K UVE315K UVE400K
A $ 273 $ 302 4 350 4410 $518
4B 4 260 ¢ 288 $ 336 $ 395 $ 505
¢ C (H7) 4 240 $ 275 4 320 4 380 $ 485
$D $ 235 $ 270 $ 315 4 375 $ 480
E+0.1 71 69 74 77 104
F 6 5 5 5 5
G 5 5 5 7 7
H 6-M6 6-M6 6-M6 6-M6 6-M6




O UVE500AR~UVE750AR % U'UVE500LB~UVES00LB
Fry 7 EFERATHEICE. I7HTI1)T%
YR—FTCEELETH. K- MITRISRT LD
CREBHIFTTTFE,

CCOREBITHTIAV LT EF vy VREDIF
IPSHBITERNFTADENT, RAEVEN
DIEEIZAE— RPELS BN T,

O When using the chucks of UVE500AR~UVE750AR
and UVE500LB~UVES8O00LB, though the air supply
ring is fixed onto the chuck with the support, bore
the support as shown in the following figure.

* This hole is designed for the purpose of releasing
the air discharged from the gap between the air
supply ring and the chuck body. When there is no
hole, the operation speed of jaw becomes delay.

UWESODAR~UVET7S50AR
UWESDOLB~UVEBLUOLE

I i ke

L FRTIUAT &
A SUDQH e

-l'__"l'__" S EE W EE

- —

SFE=HORTEERL AT TR 1 s BBRHTELL
Prowvide a hola ol abo .F-l-bd'i.ln‘:llr kel (e suppon

J m”'”mn

2RO ES 2 s lE
Penbiy il @bt P25 twi holes Are nequinesd

cROWUER., YR— FOETHIP ZOMETF v v
TARBISEWIE,
cROYPAXELTIF. BREL T1000mmAZED
MIETEICE D LD ICREHMERTEL T2,
(B%E) 40BETRRIsAT. ¢25REL SR %
2 y T B,

+ The hole is to be positioned directly under the su-
pport and near the chuck.

* In the hole size, set the hole diameter and num-
ber of holes so as to be cross section of about
1000mma2.

(Reference) One hole for about ¢40 and two
holes for about ¢ 25 to be provided.



Support ET T
Air supply ring
o \ =
Lathe —1 ¥t it
Lstigrineh
et T L—p f’—
Bach plate e
-y L l"f‘
E ,.l" —_—r o
«<| I
i [Tt -
¥
F
—
Bt Ly
UVE500LB~UVESOOLB
# Model
B 1om °°¢l  UVE500LB | UVE630LB | UVESOOLB
$ A $ 620 ¢ 755 6 940
4B $ 598 $ 732 6919
4 C (H7) 4 580 4715 $ 900
$D $ 575 6710 6 895
E=+0.1 34.5 37.5 40.5
F 6 6 6
G 19 19 25
H 6—M10 6—M10 6—M10




4-3 EoE

OFvy7 - YR - IT71ZyhEFig. 7TORICERE L £ 7,

OVaRlE. BT IMBL4AAIFV - b 2FE
FERLTTIW,

OF v I NDOEEEFEORIEFg. 7RISNT VA XTY,
I7HR—2RIIFig. 7RICRTEREARO LD AFERHL
TFaWV, BERIEAZINCELC L, INVFREFIIHEHSZ
CERLBEVWTTEWN, Frv 7 eBRoMIETL
—FMMII7HR-—ZXEZFEHLTTI,

OFRERNIC. BREMADEREREL TTIL,

OI7azy bOEHEE. FEZFICLKERTE.
ZAJBE R AN I TTF &0y,

OITHT M) 7 EEE L HEVIGEIE. IT7HR—XDHS
RADITHTIA)TICh D5 EVEICERE L TTE W,

4-3 Piping

O Route pipes of chuck, change valve and air unit as
shown in Fig. 7.

O Be sure to use exhaust center type pipe of 3-position
and 4-direction.

O The piping connection bore is according to sizes as
shown in Fig. 7 table. Route the air hose of size
shown in Fig. 7 table. Also, route the pipe of the short
piping lenght as much as possible and don't use the
piping having many elbows. Use the air hose with
blade between the chuck and change valve.

O Remove foreign mater and dust inside of piping before routing.

O Mount the pressure gage of the unit at the place for
operator to be easily watched and adjusted.

O When the air supply ring is not fixed, route the piping
so that the reaction force of the air hose will not be
applied to the air supply ring.

Fig. 7 seminm
bomariin & e o

B b - W
wiEaE! toriE bepa 1S ol

Hs

I
|
i~ =

—

Phe= FITL T R

?—\_\_‘_‘ I Fi—3
- it Fupian )
be
& |
T
Bzt Model | UVE160K | UVE500LB | UVESOOLB
B tem ~UVE400K | UVE630LB
EREMRE (m)| 4 9.5 #1381k #1981k
EHEORA PT 3/8 PT 1/2 PT 3/4

O I 7EEEFig. 8ICHIRLETDTSEICLTTE L,

O See air circuit diagram in Fig. 8.

Fig. 8

1A 15
Hah prodmars Setelgs

E e
Pz debechos

3

SO




4-4 BZEREBE

OWULAREZKXTEAXA v FEFRLEFOY -7 >
ZEE %Fig. 9IS R L E T,

OARIISER E L TEERTE W,

O E8hEEHICIE . F+ v 7 HHEEEI L & VWERRICT
B ENDETT,

OFHBEIESIHTH, AELRILPF vy 7T —
TEOBMICE Y EBICEBIELEVA, ToL—%

4-4 Electric circuit diagram for reference

OThe sequence circuit using the pressure switch of

push button is shown in Fig. 9.
O Use this diagram for reference.

O Prepare the diagram so that the chuck does not

operate during spindle rotation.

O Since the spindle, chuck, work, etc., are immedia-

tely stopped by inertia.

I EEACZ EPDETT,
Fig. 9
T — T e & !hﬂh-:.-!—n.-:-
. 1] £l trrdde dofahon e
r{F
@_GHI & ENL TN
,.-'r Tiprad OM s pparafis §iog
L= e Fobk e — M
? 10 " 1 ¥ Boeradip Nl fEky Lot
/
»
b O Josaty 1o i PR a-MamN
£HY

it

— Dy Bt

Chiars ppesaryg By Gaad dateh

= ]

M e
LFass commyg by ool sanl®

Y
gt |

-4

_@,7 Fg ——

—uh‘-h“b—

Ie—-WANE

Chigh ooeeing oor—ard

Ja—MUaw

(wih Elomhy Doermaed

B FE WL e TN
Trn D8 arth spravam
Al PR 8 sy

BRI FIE ST ELL TOM

PS2id. RIET7ENEEA HEEEH) TFv v
TANDIT7HIGE ICHEY HNIFCRAICK Y . THhi2
Bz TEE LA,

PS1iE. REIT7ENRHTT —7IC LV &EERAE
NCEELTHEET, I7ENYVREFERENICE
T % ECR3NENEL TSOLEBEDRIF LML . 8k
EEBHYEREECEVET,

Tigtrend 0N wilh ivwmri @ pregpery

i eyl fdahaaar FEEEE|

The above Ps2 is for lowest air pressure detection and
CR4 mode allows the spindle not to start if exhaust
pressure remains into the air supply hose for the
chuck. Ps1 is for optimum air pressure detection and
the optimum air pressure is required to set in
accordance with the work. When the air pressure
reaches the optimum air pressure, CR3 actuates to
open the SOL circuit. Refer to this circuit diagram for
reference.




5. MR AM v FOFR

O UVE500LB~800LBIC IZTiEX 1 v FHAABINTH
. 7= OBEERBICFETEET, SOOIy F
MDON. OFFfE5 # X#EED 1 > 2 — Oy 7 EEEX
T — 7 EEOHEESEICAV. TLEOS VAR
HEHEfToTTF &L,

O 77— v DiLERE, FFBBEEEEL<HBRETBAIC. &
By FHPBRMFVTWET I+ X T L— FORFE
PRETT,

5 . Adjustment of Gripping Check Switch

O Since models of UVE500LB~800LB are equipped
with proximity switches, then can be used for work
gripping check. Consequently, design the high safe-
ty circuit diagram by using ON/OFF signals of swi-
tch to the interlock circuit of spindle speed, work tra-
nsfer command, etc.

OTo correctly detect the work clamp and unclamp, it
is necessary to adjust the adjusting plate where the
proximity switch is mounted.

BEES M- 1H000 (RALLLIT)

Fig. 10 T ]
Conracior
o T ST Cable chemy
| usaE7 B m—MFIW)
RES B0 T RA |Claisch Db Bogp
ST Condactnd o

WESHAES-Ar =0T I W)
MEJIOTA VEEP | Dwarh [weahi egy] LED
WA VRA RS -BS

FEU A e

Lityretih Caam

| =: TPy ey TR T
B Dot pbi piialm
keamimnyg, Dadt
|
1 i
i 1 ' [ k) i
i
App—2 ra [
=l HEE

Y Fliedp Te—F
ONEST - Préomby 5N Bepeny pliats
TL <A1 (Ohiea ) 21l

(A) SHERITEROREFIE

OPERER 3 FA: 53

@No. NTHEZR 1y F BTN T W B TS v AN TL— DAL E
ELED (BRFM1F—K) PEITTEESICHABLET,

R7—V&BELET,

@No.2FEHER A v FHABMFNWTWVWBE TS v X R TL— k
DB ZLEDY BT THLOICAELET,

®7— 7 DOIBIE - M % AR UIE L WAE TLEDY
RRTAPHERLET,

(B) ARIEEROREFIE

DY a—&-WETHALET,

@No. 2IT#EX A v FHFBRAVWTWEI TS v X F T L —
FONMEBEZLEDY AT T2 LD ICARLET,

R7—7%&IBELET,

@No. NEEZXA v FHFRMAFVWTWVWE TS v XA T L —
FOWUBAELEDASAAT T2 LD ICAELET,

®7— 7 NOIBE - B % HE#E UIE L W& CLEDY
ART3HPHERLET,

ON¥EXA v F
* TL-X2E1 (OMRON) X i%
- BSE516-329DOL (BALLUFF)

(A) Adjusting procedures in outer dia. gripping

(DFully open the jaw.

(@Adjust the adjust plate position provided with No. 1
proximity SW so that LED (light emitting diode) lights.

(3 Clamp the work.

@®Adjust the adjust plate position provided with No. 2
proximity SW so that LED (light emitting diode) lights.
(®Repeat the work clamp/unclamp several times to

check LED flickers at the correct position.

(B) Adjusting procedures in inner dia. gripping

(DFully open the jaw.

(@Adjust the adjust plate position provided with No. 2
proximity SW so that LED (light emitting diode) lights.

B Clamp the work.

@®Adjust the adjust plate position provided with No. 1
proximity SW so that LED (light emitting diode) lights.
(BRepeat the work clamp/unclamp several times to

check LED flickers at the correct position.

O Proximity SW
* TL-X2E1 (OMRON) or
+ BSE516-329DOL (BALLUFF)



6 . FEHs

OF vy VOBt - BENPTT LAES., UTOFIETH
BEEZToTTEL,
DORRE2T3—~DT)—XT v T&FT>TTFEL,
@QI7AZy bOILT ) —2—LEROHEMOLY) . H#
F(ERAM (1SO. VG32) % LRREF THRMLTTE L,
(TJIMEALBEVEEEET W)
QIT7ENFABNCRKLERLTCEDEHL2ICLERSE
£9, ENETDIEEH 2 ~2.5kgflcm2l o 72& 2 A
T EA>F T FELLYHEFEZON, OFFT 3)
L. BEICEMET B HPHEBLIL T yF—42—LEO=
—RFUEZBRILTHA PR—LDFETREZTVET,
EEEDETEIR. 1 Fv v XTI T2~3FIEY
S
@I FTEHFEEENY RIVEE LTI 7EH %5kgfleme £ T
TRIE, BWOITRAPEEEF v 7 LTTFEL,
ONEAg 8 % EE5%FE100~200min ¢E%E & ¢ [ERiRE)
IT7H T4 TORRMMROERICIE. Ny 7 TL
— FDIRNDARR, Y FR— FDOARETVRIED %1
ELTFEW, (¥KR— OB} AMEFig. 5. Fig.6)
®IT7H T4 TOMEP L (UVE160K~
400KICE S NA=RT Y > J E— XDEEE) HdH
248, RTIIB0DTEEDE S ULEESHIVETT,

6 . Trial Run

O When completing the mounting and piping of a chuck,
perform a trial run according to the following procedure.

(DEnsure the master jaw is greased.

@Fill with recommended oil (ISO VG32) up to upper
limit of indicator line from oil supply port located on
upper control unit. (Be careful not to enter dust
when oil is supplied.)

(®Raise pressure gradually by turning the air pressure
adjusting handle. With the pressure gauge pointed 2
to 2.5 kgf/cmz?, test operation of chuck by swithing
valve on/off. Then, adjust the drop rate in sight
dome by turning a needle located on upper lubrica-
tor.

Two or three drops of lubrication oil are adequate
per chucking.

®Raise air pressure up to 5kgf/cm2 by turning the air
pressure adjusting handle in order to check air
leakage or abnormal condition of each part.

®Allow lathe spindle speed to set on 100 to 200 min-.
At this time, if rotary vibrations are severed and the
heating of the air supply ring is high, check the run-
out of chuck adaptor and support. ( See Fig. 5, Fig. 6
Support mounting check)

®Since there is an initial heating (friction heat of
bearing piece built-in UVE160K~400K), make the
trial run about 30 minutes at first.



7. by 7Y a0

Oby7TTa—BTHy RERMFRILMZIENTZX A
Ta—ICRfFWET, by TV DB, ¥X&
Ta—EDtEL—Y 3l hREWVBELEADZ LIS
SV EHRICIREEXET,

OTF+ v bld. YZXEY3—DtEL— 3 HEME (&

7 . Mounting of Top Jaw

O Mount the top jaw with T-nut and mounting bolt to
the master jaw. The engaged position of the serra-
tionengaged position for the master jaw can be free-
ly adjusted.

OUse T-nut at the place where it is not protruded

L—Y 3 A v X273 —9BALURHBS L
WUB CERLTTFEV,  (Fig. 111E)

Fig. 11 (321) OTFy kL —3 3 L REGE
FORBICRE L AZRETHERTZE. v X42P 3
—FBAREICTH Y hEHN—DERLAN—EHEBL
F9, X, IN—EFERTIABICTEMEIBEL T
WEWEDHY) , TP RELERTT,

from the serration reference position of master jaw
(serration incorporated) or the periphery of master
jaw (See Fig. 11 (Correct).).

As shown in Fig. 11 (Incorrect 1), if the jaw is used
with T-nut protruded inside from the serration refe-
rence position, T-nut collide with the cover when
the master jaw is closed, thus resulting in the cover
damage. There is a danger of scattering the work.

As shown in Fig. 11 (Incorrect 2), if the jaw is used
with T-nut protruded from the master jaw periphery,
the master jaw and T-nut may be broken. There is a
danger of scattering the jaw and the work.

Fig. 11 (B2 2) OTF v b~ X8I 3 —4ELN
MHELUAKETHEATS E, Y X2V 3 —XWETH
v ML T. Y3 —XIEMPRELERTT,

Fig. 11
i PR g
AT - Te— R 2R
Semation rolennce pOMICN of meaies jaw SIS v
Tt T-ma

e Tl w— Tog flw

_fo

sl

(F41) Encomact 1)

[TV Mnooract ) (£ {Comact)

Ov7roa—tk. TEYOWIK. TiE. ME. @mHEE. OUse the optimum soft jaw by considering the shape,

BLUYMIERHLEE#EERBLT. BELODEERAL sizes, material, face roughness and cutting
TFauw,

conditions, etc., of work.

O In the master jaw position for work gripping, it is re-
commended to clamp the work at the jaw stroke
center in order to obtain the stable and high accu-
racy. If the work is clamped at the stroke end, there
is the danger of scattering the work.

OTEMEBETHRNOT A4 Y2 —DUER. X b
O— 7 DR CHEAT 3 ONEIBLL > L DREL
SHEErEONET, X FA—TV I FNEL TORE
Bl TEMEEEL WAV ERNBY . Tl
PR LERTT,




O by 7o a—BYFHRIL bOTF v MK g OIf the screwing depth is shallow for
FBZURAREEAENE . TFy h Moyrting ol T-nut of the top jaw mounting bolt,
BIBL. U3 —>TEMrRELER - -'-"':"L"':ﬂﬂ T-nut may be brokeﬁ and ?here is
CF. X THy MNEEH B LT —‘H'_ the danger of scattering the jaw and

oo . P+, work. If protruded from T-nut bott-
B EBS RN b EIEFITO Ry TV om, the top jaw is not fixed even if
a—PEEShENTY 3 — I cd— the mounting bolt is tightened, thus
PRELL CRERTT, -7, ko7 . scattering the jaw and the work.
33 —BtRIL FOLEIRTF Y FDE Consequently, the total length of the
DD 0~—1mmigEE LTTFELY, top jaw mounting bolt is to be about
(Fig. 1288) be o of s R O&'S”e O:“mm (See Fig. 12).
N . . " y our T-nut and mounting bolt.

O SHERBOTS b & LUBSHIL H’l !E (In an unavoidable, use the bolt of
SHAMERLBZVTTFSL, (PEEZT. 5] strength 12.9 (M22 or more 10.9) or
AL ORIV b E(FEHT 31551 — : more and sufficient length.)

FEXD129 (M22L1E109) LIEE L.
RSTHFEL TR, )

OYa—BfFRILNEBDLEEFEXE
DRI ERBELTIREYEEA, b
v T a—bDRELTERTT,

O Don't start the spindle with the jaw
mounting bolt loosened. There is the
danger of scattering the top jaw.

TAY Fa— Maaber

Fig. 12




8.V 7 by a—MOmlH, 8. Forming of soft jaws

OVI M a—DORFIETTROBLETIT->TTFE L, O Perform forming of the soft jaw according to the
procedure of the following table.

IMPORTANT
BEHR
HZIBEDIZE External gripping AERIEDIZS  Internal gripping
o « BB SIERBLET. o o BRI TERBLET.
TSTONEFE TR ETRREEL.E VT ORBEVVVHRLEFRREEL.E
FHEVESDHBHDEFEHT I, FEVESDHZHDEFEHAT I,
&) SMET R EOTEICEITEL %
fEEhBEEHTY,
) TITHRORICEyTIIULARIVNTE
NI BEEFITT,
i 4 @ Prepare the plug for forming. ® Prepare the ring for forming.
= Forming External dia. of plug is limited Forming Internal dia. of ring is limited
to VWV finishing. Ensure the plug is to YV finishing. Ensure the ring is
strong with a suitable wall thickness. strong with a suitable wall thickness.

Note) It is necessary to prepare different
size plug in advance.

Note) It is recommended to tap the cen-
ter hole of plug and insert the bolt.

2] o IMAEBIELTIREVa—2BAIH | (@ o MRAEBIEL TRV 2—ER/NE
EET, LE7d,
o RICDEB (BT SV E4EET 5549) © RICgDEB (B AUV EIBET 5884)
ERTLET, ERTLET,
e SO ¢DT IR Va-RAANO—7 (BRE) -, $DTiEIR Ya—RAXNO—Y (ER)
i DHRRETIRETESTEELET, DFRRAHETIRETESTAELET,
¥ T7TBESIETDE. # UL TR egdETRE.
~ | | g0 ot 95—%7&12&7(@&) = | ‘“/"a—a‘%jcxl;n—7 (E’)
[ I &
' ® Open the master jaw fully by operating l 1 o Close the master jaw as for as it will
el tt—— the valve. o A go by operating the valve.
e e Next, set ¢D dimension to grip around B e Next, set ¢D dimension to grip around
the middle of the maximum jaw stroke. the middle of the maximum jaw stroke.
Plug dia. : ¢dgD=g¢d+Max. jaw Ring dia. : ¢d¢D=g¢d—Max. jaw
stroke +2 stroke +2
(3] o MAFBIELT JDBICT S/ 510R | (O o TIAFAERRIEL T 4DEBIC) T EIBIEL
LET, E
D TSI ELPBEWESIF v VEIE OB THEDEWEIEBLTTE
ICT ST EMUDOUTEBLTT AL, (A
it o ) BEF X JERRL TSV ERES —P'IILE ) BEF X TRV TERES
" €%, 3%,

e Grip the plug in ¢D part with the valve. ® Grip the ring in ¢D part with the valve.

|
e
| 2]
|

Check that the plug is full against the Do not incline the ring.
| chuck face. Note) Repeat chucking several times to
T Note) Repeat chucking several times to . ensure the ring is correct.
ensure the plug is correct.
_‘J .rr_' r "u .i-r- E




o IS EBELEENRETIEYIE
BEB (¢d) ERLLET
#d'EBIE TIEMDICEHEFERE (HT7)
BEIC.RE7IHIE6SUTICMILT
Tauvy,

o P RFDEA L. TIEMINTAFERIENX
FEDICEYRLTTFEL,

3TN ECRIENET R, TS

ZELLTTEV,

e Form the part ¢d' for gripping the work
with the plug still clamped. Machine
the part ¢d' to the same diameter (H
7)as the work and surface roughness
less than 6S.

e Set the gripping pressure for the jaws
to be approximately the same as
when the work is gripped.

Note) If the plug is distorted, reduce the
pressure or alternatively use a
stronger plug with additional wall
thickness.

ok

o L FHABIBL £ X DIREE T T EIBIE
B (pd') ERRTELET
#d'EBlE TIEM DIBIBEBEFREREZ (h7)
BEIC.KE7IHIE6SLTICMILT
&,

o L BFDES L. TEMMNIIFERIEX
EEDICEYRLTTFEL,

E)VU D ECHIEENET 20 VY

ZBELLTFEN,

e Form the part ¢d' for gripping the work
with the ring still gripped. Machine the
part ¢d' to the same diameter (h7) as
the work and surface roughness less
than 6S.

® Set the gripping pressure for the jaws
to be approximately the same as
when the work is gripped.

Note) If the ring is distorted, reduce the
pressure or alternatively use a
stronger plug with additional wall
thickness.

o KN HEh o725 TIEMEIREL . Va—
NDAA—TEHEEBLTT SV,

o HLUIHIZTO I THEEX Xy T &
W EHERBL TTEL,

o IBEEmN K IF ABRUBEDN _HXH
NELTIBEET L,

e After forming jaws, grip the work to
check the jaw stroke.

e Perform trial cutting to inspect machin-
ing accuracy, etc.

e For checking jaw seating face (A) re-
lease component and rotate work 90,
grip again and check end face (B).

o N b 75 TIEMERIEL . ¥a—
DAOA—7EREBLTT I,

o HLUIHIETV I THEER Xy TH &
WL ERERBL TTEL,

o BEEN K I ABRUBED ZHEH
NELTIBIET L,

e After forming jaws, grip the work to
check the jaw stroke.

e Perform trial cutting to inspect machin-
ing accuracy, etc.

e For checking jaw seating face (A) re-
lease component and rotate work 90,
grip again and check end face (B).




IMPORTANT
BEER
SIEEREN LRI DRI AE
(5 : SMZIELR)

OO LR AREZFEATNE. THEMEMITS
BMERBERETY 7 b a—eRBTa2&ical)
(TIEMEIBE LDV I Mo a—DHDOZAN L
EhB) | BREEEZEBIZENTEEY,

Method for forming in case higher chucking accuracy is

required (e. x., O. D. chucking)

(1) When forming jigs as shown in Fig. @ are used, soft
jaw will be formed under conditions same as for those
during machining of work (the fulcrum of the soft jaw
force during work chucked is positioned above) mak-

ing it possible to obtain high chucking accuracy.

9
EX.|

mz

Lk &

Pl Plata

&k
Pex  Boli=Hui

o RREEABLEY, (MREbHET, )
YL TIROTL—MZ 3 EETEY (fl 1) %
FIVh-F b (il 2) ZBUFET,

U JIEEFEVEEDHIHDEFERLTT
Ay,

o Make forming jigs available. (Also, avai-
lable on the market.)
Install pins (Example 1) or bolt and unts
(Example 2) to the ring shaped plate
divided in three equal parts. Use ring
having no strain and having wall thick-
ness of a certain extent.

o YIBAEIRIEL T Y X2V 3—ERAICHE
9,

e Operate the change valve and open the
master jaw to max. Opening.

o PIRRERIEL T VIS 3—DHRILMAAN
BERAEENDREHEANBIELET,
DERTBAEDTL—NEESREY T
I—HIECHL DU TRMY TR VLRICIERE
LTTEW,

o EHIEXNA—Y DIFIFFRAHETHEL T
SHHERLTTEL,

o S FREDHEHIG. T TRELY S D
EDIZEYRLTTFE,

o Operate the change valve and inset the
boss portion of the forming jig into the
holes of the soft jaw and perform chuck-
ing. In that instant, compress the plate
end face portion of the forming jig to the
soft jaw front and thus make chucking in
such a manner that no vibrations will
occur.

e Check that the work is clamped nearby
center of jaw stroke.

e Set hydraulic pressure during forming
more or less below that during machining
of work.

o KRB BEIBEL A EEORETTEY
IR (p) EETILET
SAEBI TARMODIBEERE R L FHE (H772RE)
I RETSHEESLTICMILTREL,

e Under the status of the forming jig kept

chucked, form work chucking portion (¢
d’).
As for ¢d' portion, perform machining in
such a manner that the portion will have
the same dia. (about H7) as the chuck-
ing portion dia. of work, and that surface
roughness will be 6S or below.

o KW I h o715 TIEMZIBEL. O 3—D
A= &HEBLTTE,

o HLYNHIE B HWV ITHER )y TH
B|ODHERBLTTEI,

o IBIEEmMOYYIZ AERUBED _EHIE
LTIBBLTTFEL,

e Upon completion of forming, chuck work
and confirm jaw stroke.

o Perform trial cutting and confirm machin-
ing accuracy, etc.

e As for bearing of the chucking surface,
make chucking as the two-surface bear-
ing of surface A (O.D.) and surface B
(end face).




9. dby My MERIOWT 9. Usage of collet pad

OUVE500LB~800LBIC Iz Ly h/Sy hpEZETEEY, OUVES00LB~800LB can be equipped with the collet

O%ZRaTa—dhlicgy 7R (2 #F7) RUOFKIL K pad. _ 5
Yo URERY ToYRTOTRRIC ST TED T S o e e e
HRBRICEAAT S, g P P

side of the master jaw to grip longer length work
pieces on the outside diameter.

Fig. 13

Sl bt S kT L 7))
Collel ped fype (1)

I
1 U
]
el L S
. kid
e 1t — WL Y
Fros bady surlace
-
e et e e e e | I‘ — & ——
4]
- .___‘.
Ei L‘
=
R A B
UVE500LB R111 19.2 39.5
UVE630LB R149 19.2 39.5
UVEBO00OLB R200 20 40
CAUTION
x B
OXZR&ZTa—4EALYIL Y bty MEHGTTS OWhen mounting the collet pad from the peri-
M8HEIL FIEENIEHL > FTHE MLY (P-B phery of master jaw, securely tighten M8 bolts
2H8) THREIHMITTIV, RILIPREES with the special long neck wrench at the speci-
:“;\)bﬁﬁt‘ﬂé‘*&bfzfiﬁ'ﬁ‘ﬂ' ° fied torque (see P-(). If bolts are loosened ,
Z/ Flh-TeRR L ° the collet pad may be scattered in the radial
direction, thus causing a danger.




10. [ FEAHEDFE

OYBR%#IBBIRET S &V a—BESICEH L IEN %
WELETH. DUCEORELPFREEICRETSET
EREEHIREL TVWERA, Fry JRADX v v
T2 1 —E54L TRBOEAS #BT TAREIZE
ELRETDETORBEZAL TTFIV, HEEICE
EH. IR IEH TREICHREAE L EiEE) (£
HEEBHLETLTHBZE) LTTEL,

Qry7oa—"BBADEIE, Y22V 3—EDEL—
S EXRTFyY hOLPABHWEE ARICERLTT
SV, IRNBEERARODERELR Y £,

QILEMOFIR. THIZEICEHLETIT7TEAEEY
LTTFEW, NI TIROLEME S SEH TRfH T £
TEECBRADGHYET,

@HEMETHRABEDH 2R T — TR EIBET S &
. IEMPREILEWE D RN 74554y 3 — &
ETRLTTEL,

®OF7>NZ L ZOITEMERET 31548 1d. FEIEDEHR
ETNZ XY IA bR, KRB, TEMORUE
LEEBCIRIDBETT,

10. Precautions

(1) Though jaws immediately grip the work when ope-
rating the change valve, a necessary gripping force
does not occur until the inside pressure of cylinder
is stable to the setting pressure. Remove the cap
screw on the chuck surface and mount the attached
pressure gage in order to remember the time in
which the inside pressure is stable to the setting
pressure. After stabilizing to the setting pressure,
stop an air and completely exhaust the air before
starting the spindle (pressure gage to be removed).

(2) When replacing the top jaw, carefully clean the
serration part for the master jaw and engaged part
of T-nut to maintain the jaw accuracy.

(3) Set the air pressure according to the work shape
and cutting conditions. If the pipe, etc., are clamped
at the high pressure, they may be distorted.

(4) When gripping the draft or taper shape work of ca-
sting, etc., use the special jaws with spike so that
the work does not scatter.

(5) When gripping the unbalanced work, rotate the
chuck at the optimum speed and provide the balan-
ce weight to prevent vibration and work scattering.

OYULHOHRENPFZEEATEEL TWEWLE, B
BARRBICEN 7 -V PRELEKRTYT, LEBOE
DEFEFEEF-o-TTIL,

OFTYINTLADAKEVWIENDHZE . TEMORD
BEICLZEDHDP T3 —IChDB0OTHIEETL
BEVEERE TMIL TTFEL,

O LIS TITRRSND by TS 3 — 2T 3 & HREIREE
PEBLAYZZ D 3 —»ER L THEEEERRIBED
TRICE) TP RELERRTY, CGELLSRISER)

OYZREZYa—¢8LEDtEL—YaEyFaedboOby
T3 —%FRALEVWTTEL, EL—2 3 LD
BWPARETIEICTEMEICRB LS. EL—2 3
SIUPBHEL, U a— TP RELLER T,

OfF£RfEaI. by 7Ya—. OTF—2525VIETIME
MEFMPINEEF FH L ThE VT & 2 {EEm
BICTHRBLTLSMIICA-STTE L,

ORWIEMeBIET 215513, LT SHEPIRNIE
HEFFERAL TERFEBREICTHELTTIL, R
HEIPREWEILFEYPREL TEIRTT,

O ¥tz RESEIED 2158 1E. TEMEF v v 7 &V
HLTTFEN,

O If the inside pressure of cylinder is not stable, there is
a danger of scattering the work by insufficient gripping
force. Observe precautions of the above item (1).

O When the unbalance work is chucked, machine it
with low speed since the centrifugal force by work
eccentric mass is applied to the jaw.

OIf the top jaw except Kitagawa brand is used, the
engaged status is improper and the master jaw may
be distorted, thus causing the danger of scattering
the work due to gripping accuracy failure and insu-
fficient gripping force. (Beware of imitations.)

O Don't use the top jaw having the serration which
differs from the master jaw. If used, the serration
part may be damaged, thus causing the danger of
scattering the jaw and the work.

O Check the top jaw, locator or work don't interfere
with the tool or tool rest, etc., at the slow speed
before starting the operation.

OIf the long work is machined, be sure to use the
tailstock and steady rest, etc., to support the work
free end. If the work-protruded length is long, it may
be scattered.

O If the machine is stopped for a long period of time,
remove the work from the chuck.

®REE. T—TIREICLY) . FruT XIS TIEMICTH.
XiImEaErEmL . BRE5 2 /21581013, BE5ICOER
EIEH T, by TVa—, ¥ZX&T3— TFHyb, Ia3—BUTR

g EICEBR VR, X, EBEEFLRNTT S,

QOF vy 7RTF—REICOT—2PREERI T35
3. BMISEEAARICE Yy TS REAGET-TF
&V, (Fig. 1488)

&) BIMIPARERMHICEZTUNTRTEELT

TEW, PONS L2 HY T EREENECT
TEMBEICEREIELET,

(6) If the chuck or work is shocked by interfering to the
tool or tool rest due to mis-operation, mis-tape, etc.,
immediately stop the machine to check the top jaw,
master jaw, T-nut, jaw mounting bolts, etc., are
adequate and also, check the gripping accuracy.

(7) When mounting the locator and jig to the chuck
body surface, tap and bore within the additional
machining range. (See Fig. 14.)

Note) Take care for the additional machining and the
unbalance by jig mounting. If unbalanced, the
work accuracy is in a bad influence due to
vibration, etc.



ORWDIBEX LT T &Y XETa—»HIET BAJEE O There is a possibility that master jaw is damaged if
MAH)ETOT. THXTEL, strangely shaped workpiece will be clamped. If
required, please contact our Service Engineering
Dept.
Fig. 14 SHREREIN T TR #E R
ot Additionally Machinable Range on Oblique Line Part
e &
.I —
f
1
|
B Modal 2 em A B C D E F G H J
UVE160K 62 — 58 40.5 53 40 — - SRT
UVE200K 65 $90 71 40.5 63 40 — — 2080 F
UVE250K 70 $97 85 20 75 40 — — 18LLF
UVE315K 70 $130 114 30 110 50 — 132 25~
UVE400K 95 $170 145 30 125 60 — 137 258l F
UVE500LB 100 $275 — — 180 80 15° — 34LLF
UVE630LB 100 $360 — — 240 80 15° — 34LLF
UVESOOLB 100 $460 — — 320 80 20° — ST
JIE&Zy TTAXIEF URDEHRRS J is the tip depth of lower tap hole or drilling hole.
B {Imm Unit : mm.
O FEREMTEHBESCMITAEF vy 7PHEBLT O1f jaw is machined at place except the above addi-

T9,
ol —4aXis. REEWTF BRI

BRI M TR TTEV, B

Fry VRIEYPOT—42 - REEPRELER

EEDAICE S

FEEBHIEISE (Ko TIELE) 2L, +H 454

FREUEWET

EmPOr—% - BEFRELERTT,

tional machining range, the chuck may be broken,
thus causing the danger of scattering the chuck,
work, locator, jig, etc.

O When mounting the locator or jig, make the sca-
ttering prevention measure by a centrifugal force
(dwell pin, etc.)and tighten bolts having the suffici-
ent strength. If the strength is short, there is a dan-
ger of scattering the work, locator and jig.




1. RF 1%

11. Maintenance and Inspection

OF vv 7 e REBREDODRETHEAT I AICIE. &
EAEBREPVLETT, HBERARICLZ NT T
ELT. BOIT7EATOEBEARAR. BEBEEDE
T. EFERE. BEAEErEIOohET, X8
EBHORTICE ) TENIPRELBRTT, LD
ST, HBRBIEEICTo TTIV,

O To use the chuck for a long period of time, an ade-
quate lubrication is required.
Inadequate lubrication will cause the improper ope-
ration due to low air pressure, the reduction of gri-
pping accuracy, abnormal wear, seizing, etc. There
is a danger of scattering the work by the reduction
of gripping force.

SNEBO T~ ||

(:H:HI%%E:%EHI:IIH‘V‘EE)

T

JUZBNERELT, &7
28Ya-BIL8 A FHA

grease nipple

Wms | EREA IV | AmEE - B Place Qil Cycle
RBIRAZY g—|[%857 Fe0 7)-2] | BR1E Grease to [Kitagawa chuck grease] | Once a day.

(Kitagawa standard grease is
supplied by Kitagawa agent)

Apply the grease of about 59 to
the each master jaw to size 8

OIF7IAZYrDITT4IVEZDKIZTERRIICAMRUBEHSE
TFEW, FEOREFRRELNET,

OfFER TSI Fry I R F - RBEEETITHLET
DEFERLUTTEN,

OYHIKIZRSFERDRDHZHDEFERL TT IV, BIsERIR
OEVNIEIKEFERT L. Fry/REBICEEEECIEED
BETesITIENBIET,

O 1 BRI EFERLED/-5RICI BEERORETRE
10 EBNE & EBMODE T 2EEL THS I ITIEEIC
A->TFEL,

A=y TS T | -EUa—rEPTU—2 ;515@1509 . 1%)4;3;‘;) on each master | The equivalent incﬂ and about(;}?g ﬁo size 10
_ Sa - (&L 4ta-=V i BAEROs) | AL #1109, . . . . inch or more. Check greasing
Ii : AA LT .Chuck_éE‘z‘jl J—2 | FEEEVRT vy 7R00 Jaw periphery [m%%%ay?:i%:m?;\yl state by removing the cover lo-
#ah NottrTech Workhodrg:kst) | 775~ £ 9L CHERBT & L0 with grease -Chuck-EEZ grease | Cated on the chuck center.
-EUI—TP42 | L’} E’@E&‘ *YE%@«M gun (NorhTech Workholing :Norh Ameria area However, when the maciine is
(- T | BESEICERT 3BEE. : “Molykote TP-42 operated at high speed rotation
a—ri-K—ah ME31 52 | ERRAICE € TiRAE R & Do Cyomm Eupesaaes | 0.2 large amount of water solu-
() a=riml)F)r-yzatig) [P L TR, 9-EU10p ble cutting oil is used, more of
— e i *Klueberpaste ME 31-52 | |uprication is needed according
I7HTI10) |~ @EUSO | 1 B1EME (KLUEBER LUBRICATION:vhoe wor | to service conditions.
CINEDEH|IVG32) B2~ Air supply ring |2~3cc of Once or more a day
] 3cc periphery Machine oil
I7RERICK| YV MUSO | EELFAILED (IS0, VG32)
BLEITYr|VG32) BEERDOEKRICHE Lubricator on | Machine oil Adequate lubrication
—&— R G air piping (IS0, VG32)
EAFRMAR |72 2SO, | TT7REHAER Pressure Drop of After measuring air
VG32) & T gauge Machine oil pressure
mounting hole |(ISO, VG32)

O Periodically check the air filter of air unit and dry the
filter to prevent rust.

O Clean the chuck body and slideway with the air gun
after finishing the work.

O Use coolant oil or water for rust-prevention.

O If the machine is not operated over a week, operate
the machine under no load at least 10 times and
check lubrication drop before machining.

CAUTION
xR

O1BICIA I 7 EAFEEREDENAEET>TTFIWV, Fry
IRBIFNTWBF vy TZXIY 12— RS U BDEHEHE
AT YU Z T T7EH0.5~0.6MPallsXEL . EHBAD
185 &H721)0.05MPa% 8 Z /=15 & MBI LETT,

QUEIFICTHEYDOR)y THRELIES I FERERARNS
BRIERETOVEN HYVET 4FIC. Oy TP ADDFICERD
ABERBANBO LTI RELERTT .

QF vy 73V HEBEFICT1A. MR EDYIEITIE24,BIC
1E. Xi3¥a—10ABEEE (WThhr R OBEEE) (S5 G
BETV HREDEBERPBRI GV D ELLIGANDLELS
BIRTHBELTTFE,

BOF vy 7 NRTB5ICIE. v 22T 35— 2L IR BB ICEN(E
S FryIRT—HEDF vy TATY2—%fFEHIILT
ADITEZLITHELTAST->T TV, AEDEK 1%
ERETBEF v T RN REL CRETT,

OEBREI+IRBULEDSEAITTTE,

OPBIA I TIRALNY—ERT U H—EXT LI
BEZIAEEEDTHoTTFE,

(1) Measure the air pressure maintaining status once a day. Remove the
cap screw(s) located on the chuck body and mount the attached
pressure gage to set the cylinder’s air pressure to 0.5-0.6MPa. If
pressure loss exceeds 0.05MPa after an hour, it is necessary to
repair the hydraulic unit.

(2) If work slip occurs while cutting, check the cause and disassemble
and clean the chuck if required. Especially, dust is entered into the
lock P. A. D., the gripping force is reduced, thus causing the danger
of scattering the work.

(3) Disassemble and clean the chuck once a half year and once a 2-
month in case of cast cutting or once a 10-thousand times of jaw of
use (any early period) and check parts wear and crack. Replace parts
if required.

(4) When disassembling the chuck, close the master jaw and loosen the
cap screw located on the front face of chuck body and completely
exhaust the air in the cylinder. If disassembled with the air remained
in the cylinder, there is a danger of scattering the chuck.

(5) Lubricate the chuck before reassembling.

(6) Reassemble the chuck by Kitagawa's service man or operator guided
by the service man.




12.

E S & X R

HWEL -5
Ot %1k, TROS%BHE LHELT->TF a0,
FEZ B = H %
Fru 2B |F 1y P RESRIEL TV B, SEROE. BEEIERLS,
A0 iDL, BABSOBENSE HELECE N
Lo, R ﬁﬁwi\mﬁB DENS % BERE CELT 57, WA
o IR A15—. BER. AR BEZD. RERROD
e RSSEIR & (EIE 4 5 HEURA B,
NT7YJE=X, 7Y T4 >
G HATII LN R, UL | BEDLE. BRI,
5O > J DEE PRI,
05 7 PADDIFEIAE. AR, T ARAE RS,
28T 3— . ~
e [PMEBIEAREAS TS, | ARERT .
TEHHZY) N _ . . IEMERBELAZEZIC, Y XAE2TU3—HX bO—7DFhR
715, NAZTI=DAMA=IHRI B (op =58 k512 kv TS 2 —OHEEHERT 5.
BEAPFELC B, BEITEN I E o\ B r ERBLRET 5.
“ S — RN pi :/El\ . N X o
My 73 -ORBEFLENES | E | siscgou CBRIER .
?—(L\&L\o
TEH P BEE . TSR DB ERS LOEHET T 5.
224 53— DREBBOEFONT |J U A=y T h b REER. THNEERELENTY 3
BEHER S AE L, — OBIRRIRE £ AT .
RESEBE (IR NEEIAE | - - :
BERENEAE CRENRIINE |y pmmnres nsEEREE TT 5,
My 7oa—DBEFPASCEEAE | by T3 —OREABAETELECTSE, (byTTa—
ROERDEESKE N, DREICTE)
T—74—8RXATTF4 LA M T
LR by S h DRV EBRN |SADE EFHTVREIEY £5 < T
Bl »H B,
T SRR ER AN T B R Ty TRAT U 1 —EBGI L
Oy 27P.ADPSDIT7RANHZ, | CIT7EEZRAETS, Oy ZP. A DOOY > XiEOy
P.A DEHETET S,
) ZD0) > TR, DEOLEOY T ERMEZ B,
BER = 5 £ O 3 hAEEICERL . R
BERR. | s 700 55 o T oo, ﬁ?%xvmﬁﬁhﬁ¢é<4éﬁtﬂib LR AR
YRXgTa— by TV3-DtL— » T o
Yo HIC T HEL TS, by Toa—#RA LB EL—2 3 885 L EIRT B,
Ny 7S a—OBMFRIVD 2T | by T3 —OBRRIL N ERE MLY THEMTS, BL.
STWEL, HOBREIER,
. gl 5 |G T T IO F vy VREICH L TR TR E S 2 R TS
;7“/3 DRFTENTBETS | omie BT L T DBV ERPD S, £/, K
° WS DEES . BIVBOEREL S8 F 1y 775,
PrTT A ORENEBE. by T S oms e BT B, (R A XEBAAS.)
Ta—PERLEY, by TTYa-—R B EEF 1y o LIEICT
HHN P DHO TV B, TYTVEET e,
NP 4 Py
BEDPEBE. TEMERVELT T cxsmme. REDEEC LTBHERLLT 3,
HEDISIEL

KITAGAWADERFEE X Id . KITAGAWADZIEANBER L DI T E L,

OEBELEBDIZOBTEERLET., RPPIODETFEESHOLLET,

OBBBEIAPRELIGZEIE. BETHERET IV,

O EIRFERBATRNBRFEE X EERBEOBEHITEE THERL DT I,




12. | Troubleshooting

If trouble occurs ;
O Stop the lathe, and try the following counter measures.

Trouble

Cause

Countermeasures

Chuck will
not operate

Chuck parts broken.

Disassemble and replace part.

Slideway seizes.

Check that pressure reducing valve, change over valve and
hose system are correct.

Compressed air is inadequate.

Check that pressure reducing valve, change over valve and
hose system are proper.

Friction of bearing piece, damage
of air supply ring and cylinder
O-ring.

Replace it after disassembling.

Inadequate function of lock PAD.

Disassemble and clear the lock PAD.

Insufficient Too much swarf in chuck. Disassemble and clean.
master jaw . . . .
strokes Rust occurs at slide part. Remove rust after disassembling. Repair or replace parts.
Workpiece o ) Position master jaw so that it is in stroke center when
. Insufficient master jaw stroke. ) L
slippage workpiece is gripped.

Insufficient gripping force.

Check that hydraulic pressure adequately set.

Formed dia. of top jaw does not
match work dia.

Rebore top jaw according to correct method.

Insufficient lubrication on master
jaws and each slideway.

Lubricate from grease nipple and clamp and unclamp
jaws without work in chuck.

Speed is too high.

Reduce speed up to necessary gripping force.

Air leakage out of lock P. A. D.

Measure air pressure by removing cap screw on chuck
body. Replace O-ring of lock pad or pad.

Friction of cylinder O-ring.

Replace O-ring after disassembling.

Poor accuracy

Periphery of chuck is run out.

Tighten chuck bolts correctly.

Foreign matter is caught in serra-
tions between master and top jaws.

Remove top jaw and clean serrations thoroughly.

Top jaw mounting bolts are
inadequately tightened.

Tighten bolts to specified torque.

Forming of top jaw is inadequate.

Check that forming plug is parallel to chuck end face and
plug is not deformed due to gripping force.

Also, check hydraulic pressure while forming and face
roughness.

Top jaw is deformed and top jaw
bolts are extended because top jaw
is too high.

Reduce height of top jaw by replacing with standard
size jaw.

Work is deformed by too
much gripping force.

Reduce gripping force to prevent deformation.

For Further Assistance;

Please contact your local distributor or agent who will be pleased to help you.

O Service engineer at field if it is readily repaired, while inform you schedule if the TEL
trouble is intricate.

O If you cannot carry in, please call us.

@




13. UVE160K~400K 13. UVE160K~400K

J0Y NEETTF 4y 915=7Y A Parts list of front-end open
center air chuck

"
=
A8




& % Fry 7RI BB SRS NI FEHE 18 %
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
El\y;img UVE160K
oc Ov7PAD  /S—YUZh
I
Lock PAD Parts List
UVE315K (See P-@)
UVE400K
RF— UVE160K 61P—21—3248
Body UVE200K 61P—21—3249
UVE250K 61P—10—4236
UVE315K 61P—10—5590
UVE400K 61P—10—3922
7529 UVE160K 61P—20—1513
Flange UVE200K 61P—22—2192
UVE250K 61P—20—1502
UVE315K 61P—20—1505
UVE400K 61P—21—8430
EXk> UVE160K 61P—30—1623
Piston UVE200K 61P—20—1594
UVE250K 61P—30—1609
UVE315K 61P—30—1615
UVE400K 61P—30—1629
WIyTT TS UVE160K 61P—30—1624
Wedge plunger UVE200K 61P—30—1595
UVE250K 61P—30—1610
UVE315K 61P—30—1616
UVE400K 61P—20—1517
=T HIN— UVE160K 61P—30—1625
Sleeve cover UVE200K 61P—30—1596
UVE250K 61P—30—1611
UVE315K 61P—30—1617
UVE400K 61P—30—1630
< Z8Ta— UVE160K 61P—30—1626
Master jaw UVE200K 61P—30—1608
UVE250K 61P—30—1613
UVE315K 61P—30—1621
UVE400K 61P—20—1518
IT7H TSI UVE160K 61P—30—4816
Air supply ring UVE200K 61P—20—4007
UVE250K 61P—20—4014
UVE315K 61P—20—4010
UVE400K 61P—20—4039
YIS HIN— UVE160K 61P—30—1654
Supply cover UVE200K 61P—20—1481
UVE250K 61P—20—1504
UVE315K 61P—20—1507
UVE400K 61P—20—1520
YL B HIN— UVE160K 61P—30—1628
Cylinder cover UVE200K 61P—30—1598
UVE250K 61P—30—1614
UVE315K 61P—30—1619
UVE400K 61P—30—1631
JIhSa— UVE160K P31809
Soft jaw UVE200K P31633
UVE250K P31633
UVE315K 61P—30—1186
UVE400K P32298




& % Fry 7RI BB S ISR @ %
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
M| =ik UVE160K 61P—40—1338 2
Seal packing UVE200K 61P—40—1338
UVE250K 61P—40—1338
UVE315K 61P—40—1338
UVE400K 61P—40—1338
NEZRTEINEES UVE160K 61P—40—1343 2
Diaphragm packing UVE200K 61P—40—1320
UVE250K 61P—40—1336
UVE315K 61P—40—1339
UVE400K 61P—40—1353
P |THuk UVE160K 61P—40—1345 6
T-nut UVE200K 61P—40—1335
UVE250K 61P—40—1335
UVE315K 61P—40—1342
UVE400K 61P—40—1355
Q| Fvv 7272~ UVE160K 61P—40—1323 2
Cap screw UVE200K 61P—40—1323
UVE250K 61P—40—1323
UVE315K 61P—40—1323
UVE400K 61P—40—1323
R | A7ULFE—Z UVE160K 61P—40—1344 8
Bearing piece UVE200K 61P—40—1322
UVE250K 61P—40—1337
UVE315K 61P—40—1341
UVE400K 61P—40—1354
S [v—n7vsw UVE160K 61P—42—0862 2
Seal washer UVE200K 61P—42—0862
UVE250K 61P—42—0862
UVE315K 61P—42—0862
UVE400K 61P—42—0862
T [ N—KF¥a— (&) UVE160K 61P—30—1715 3
Hard jaw UVE200K 61P—30—1716
UVE250K 61P—30—1716
UVE315K 61P—30—1717
UVE400K 61P—30—1718
01 | RERMAFILL UVE160K M5X8 3
Hexagon socket head cap UVE200K M5X8
screw UVE250K M5X8 6
UVE315K M5X8
UVE400K M6X10
02 | ABRAFILL UVE160K M6X16 9
Hexagon socket head cap UVE200K M8X20
serew UVE250K M8X20
UVE315K M8X20 12
UVE400K M10X25
03 | AARMFILL UVE160K M12X30 6
Hexagon socket head cap UVE200K M12X30
serew UVE250K M12X30
UVE315K M14X35
UVE400K M20X45
04 | RARMIERXS (M%) UVE160K MBX12 6
Hexagon socket head set UVE200K M6X 12
serew UVE250K MBX12 9
UVE315K M6X12
UVE400K MBX12 15




& % Fry T BIR RS IR & %
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
05 | RAERMFRLZD UVE160K M5X12
Hexagon socket head cap UVE200K M5X 12
serew UVE250K M5X12
UVE315K M5X12
AARA R IV Hexagon socket head cap screw UVE400K M5X12
06 | OU>% UVE160K P7
O-ring UVE200K P7
UVE250K P7
UVE315K P7
UVE400K P9
YAROPZ: UVE160K G45
O-ring UVE200K G60
UVE250K G70
UVE315K 100.4X3.1
UVE400K P132
08 [ oury UVE160K S53
O-ring UVE200K S71
UVE250K S80
UVE315K S115
UVE400K 146X2
09 | oU>y UVE160K 103X2
O-ring UVE200K 132.5X2
UVE250K 142.5X2
UVE315K 185X2
UVE400K 239X2
10 [oUry UVE160K 6X3
O-ring UVE200K 6X3
UVE250K 6X3
UVE315K 6X3
UVE400K 8X3
11 |ours UVE160K 164X2
O-ring UVE200K 193X2
UVE250K 242X2
UVE315K 306X2
UVE400K 3892
12 [oyrs UVE160K 198X2
O-ring UVE200K 223X2
UVE250K 272X2
UVE315K 326X2
UVE400K 4292
13 [ XU>s UVE160K 43.7X3.7
X-ring UVE200K 58.7X5.6
UVE250K 68.7X5.6
UVE315K 100.6X5.6
UVE400K 131.4X5.6
14 | X2 UVE160K 59.9X3.7
X-ring UVE200K 81.8X3.7
UVE250K 91.3X3.7
UVE315K 125.6X3.7
UVE400K 161.6X5.6
15 | XU>% UVE160K 188.2X7.2
X-ring UVE200K 212.7X7.2
UVE250K 261.7X7.2
UVE315K 315.6X7.2
UVE400K 418.5X7.2




& & Fay 7B ER RS M ILARE B
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
16 | HEE—HULY AR UVE160K A56
UVE200K A75
UVE250K A85
UVE315K A120
UVE400K A150
17 | R—ATZTH (FAAX) UVE160K 03
Hose adapter UVE200K 03
UVE250K 03
UVE315K 03
UVE400K 03
18 | FU—X=y7IL UVE160K AM6X0.75
Grease nipple UVE200K AMBX0.75
UVE250K AMBX0.75
UVE315K AMBX0.75
UVE400K AM6X0.75
19 | 714 HRILb UVE160K M10
Eye-bolt UVE200K M10
UVE250K M12
UVE315K M12
UVE400K M16
20 | EAEH UVE160K UVE,DT1/8 (PF) 40X10
Pressure gage UVE200K UVE,DT1/8 (PF) 40X10
UVE250K UVE,DT1/8 (PF) 40X10
UVE315K UVE,DT1/8 (PF) 40X10
UVE400K UVE,dDT1/8 (PF) 40X10
21 | ZVAIVFAMNZYT IV UVE160K M6X0.75
Grease nipple UVE200K M6X0.75
UVE250K M6X0.75
UVE315K M63X0.75
UVE400K M6X0.75




14. UVE500LB~800LB 14. UVE500LB~800LB

J0Y NEETTF 4y 915=)Y A Designations of components of front-
end open center air chuck

UVE---L, LB#ERX Assembly drawing of UVE---L, LB




&t % Fy 7B ERRES IR 18 %
Description Type Part No. & Standard Qty
Il_Il‘y'7PAD UVE500LB %lg_gzé%) IN—JJXR
ock PAD UVEG30LB Lock PpAB\Parts list
UVES0OLB (See P-47)
Kr— UVE500LB 61P—10—6938
Body UVE630LB 61P—10—6939
UVESOOLB 61P—10—6941
57 UVE500LB 61P—20—5964
Flange UVEG30LB 61P—10—6940
UVES00LB 61P—10—6942
EXr> UVE500LB 61P—20—5965
Piston UVE630LB 61P—20—5934
UVESO0LB 61P—20—6714
WIyTT I T UVE500LB 61P—20—5966
Wedge plunger UVE630LB 61P—20—5935
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6715
=T HIN— UVE500LB 61P—30—7291
Sleeve cover UVE630LB 61P—30—7250
UVESOOLB 61P—30—8285
YZET— UVE500LB 61P—20—5967
Master jaw UVE630LB 61P—20—5936
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6716
IT7HTSAT UVE500LB 61P—20—5650
Air supply ring UVEG30LB 61P—20—5937
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6717
SR HIN— UVE500LB 61P—20—5968
Cylinder cover UVE630LB 61P—20—5938
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6718
U a— UVE500LB P32262
Soft jaw UVE630LB P32262
UVESOOLB P32311
CEE S INRNESS UVE500LB 61P—30—3464
Diaphragm packing UVE630LB 61P—30—7203
UVESOOLB 61P—30—8257
AN UVE500LB 61P—40—6123
Name plate UVEG30LB 61P—40—6123
UVESOOLB 61P—40—6123
XAINA UVE500LB 61P—40—1613
Name plate A UVEG30LB 61P—40—1613
UVESOOLB 61P—40—1613
THyk UVE500LB 61P—40—5295
T-nut UVE630LB 61P—40—5295
UVESOOLB 61P—40—6599
Xpy TR )1— UVE500LB 61P—40—1323
Cap screw UVEG30LB 61P—40—1323
UVESOOLB 61P—40—1323
ETESESS UVE500LB 61P—40—1363
Seal packing UVE630LB 61P—40—1363
UVESOOLB 61P—40—1403
NSZEIS UVE500LB 61P—40—5296
Mounting bolt UVE630LB 61P—40—5599
UVESOOLB 61P—40—6600
755 UVE500LB 61P—40—5297
Plug UVE630LB 61P—40—5297
UVESOOLB 61P—40—6601




o % Fry 7B RS ISR 8
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
V | /Ry T— UVE500LB 61P—40—5298 3
Pilot spool UVE630LB 61P—40—5600
UVESOOLB 61P—40—6602
EES UVE500LB 61P—40—5299 3
Coil spring UVE630LB 61P—40—5299
UVESOOLB 61P—40—6603
Y | SEUCZ UVE500LB 61P—20—5652 1
Labyrinth UVE630LB 61P—20—5939
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6719
Z | F47o8T7VTL—F UVE500LB 61P—30—6941 1
Detectable plate UVE630LB 61P—20—5940
UVESOOLB 61P—20—6720
Al | 27—-7Ovs UVE500LB 61P—40—5300 3
Spool block UVE630LB 61P—40—5601
UVESOOLB 61P—40—6604
B1 | /¥yk UVE500LB 61P—40—5301 6
Pat UVE630LB 61P—40—5301
UVES00LB 61P—40—5301
Cl| 7ovRF4297L—h UVE500LB 61P—40—5302 2
Adjusting plate UVE630LB 61P—40—5302
UVES0OLB 61P—40—5302
D1 | FoumbesRyy 2 UVE500LB 61P—30—7251 1
Electric accessory box UVEG30LB 61P—30—7251
UVESOOLB 61P—30—7251
El | R—XT7HTBF AR UVE500LB 61P—40—9377 2
Hose adapter male, female UVEB30LB 61P—40—9377
UVESOOLB 61P—40—9378
Gl | =I7ysw UVE500LB 61P—42—0862 2
Seal washer UVE630LB 61P—42—0862
UVESOOLB 61P—42—0862
H1 [ v¥gs YuRiLk UVE500LB 61P—42—8287 1
Additional bolt UVEG30LB 61P—42—8288
UVESOOLB 61P—42—8289
01 | RARMFHAIL UVE500LB M5X10 4
Hexagon socket head cap UVEG30LB M5X10
screw UVESOOLB M5X10
02 | RARMAILL UVE500LB M6X16 12
Hexagon socket head cap UVEG30LB M6X16
screw UVESOOLB M8X20
03 | RARMHAILL UVES500LB M6X20 3
Hexagon socket head cap UVEG30LB M6X20
serew UVESOOLB M6X25
04 | RARMFILE UVE500LB M8X20 6
Hexagon socket head cap UVEG30LB M8X20
serew UVES00LB M10X25 9
05 | RARMAILL UVE500LB M8X75 4
Hexagon socket head cap UVEG30LB M8X75
screw UVESOOLB M8X75
06 | AARMAILL UVE500LB M10X20 16
Hexagon socket head cap UVE630LB M12X25
screw UVESOOLB M12X30 24
07 | RARMAILL UVE500LB M10X80 6
Hexagon socket head cap UVE630LB M10X80
screw UVESOOLB M10X90




& % FryBIR RS XIARIE & #
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
08 | RARMAILN UVE500LB M16X35 6
Hexagon socket head cap UVEG30LB M16X35 9
serew UVES0OLB M16X40 18
09 | RARMAILN UVE500LB M20X45 6
Hexagon socket head cap UVE630LB M20X45
serew UVESOOLB M20X45
10 | RBERAFILL UVE500LB M10X10 6
Hexagon socket head cap UVEG630LB M10X10
serew UVESOOLB M10X20
11 | +FRAFE~NBL UVE500LB M3X8 4
Cross recessed pan UVEG30LB M3X10
UVESOOLB M3X10
120Uy UVE500LB P9 3
O-ring UVE630LB P11
UVESOOLB P12.5
130Uy UVE5S00LB 244X5.33 1
O-ring UVE630LB 324X5.7
UVES00LB 434X5.7
140Uy UVE500LB 279X3.1 1
O-ring UVE630LB 364X3.1
UVES00LB 474X3.1
15[ oUs UVE500LB 399X3.6 1
O-ring UVE630LB 499X3.6
UVES00LB 629X3.6
Pz UVE500LB 445X3.6 1
O-ring UVE630LB 570X3
UVES0OLB 730%5.33
YAEOPZ UVE500LB 245X7.5 1
X-ring UVE630LB 325X338X6.5
UVES0OLB 435X449X7
18 | XU>5 UVE500LB 280X7.5 1
X-ring UVE630LB 365X379X7
UVES0OLB 475X489X7
19 [ XuU>s UVE500LB 452.8X7 1
X-ring UVE630LB 552X566X7
UVESOOLB 732X10
20 | 7AFIR UVE500LB M20 1
Eye bolt UVE630LB M24
UVESOOLB M30
21 [ 4Tz UVE5S00LB No. O 3
Screw rivet UVE630LB No. O
UVES00LB No. O
23 | U=y T UVE500LB AO1 3
Grease nipple UVE630LB AO1
UVES00LB AO1
24 | EHEt UVE500LB UVEDT1/8 (PF) 40X10 1
Pressure gage UVEG30LB UVEDT1/8 (PF) 40X10
UVES0OLB UVEDT1/8 (PF) 40X10
26 | F1O FvyT (£2R) UVE500LB 04 2
Nylon cap (male) UVE630LB 04
UVESOOLB 06
27 | 2F—k—n UVE500LB 6.3 3
Steel ball UVE630LB 6.3
UVES0OLB 6.3




& % FryyBIK ER RS N ILARE & %%
Description Type Part No. & Standard Q'ty
28 | 3%74 UVE500LB MS3102A16S—8P
Connector UVE630LB MS3102A16S—8P
UVESO00LB MS3102A16S—8P
29 | 3%74 UVE500LB MS3106A16S—8S
Connector UVEG30LB MS3106A16S—8S
UVESOOLB MS3106A16S—8S
30 [ r—Tnose7 UVE500LB MS3057—8A
Table clamp UVEG30LB MS3057—8A
UVESOOLB MS3057—8A
31 | RARMLERD (F5k) UVE500LB M5X5
Hexagon socket head cap UVE630LB M5X5
screw (flat)
UVESOOLB M5X5
32 | F=UFE— UVE500LB 4
Lead ball UVE630LB 4
UVESOOLB 4
33 | EERAvF UVES500LB TL—X2ET
Proximity switch UVEG30LB TL—X2E1
UVESOOLB TL—X2E1




15. Ay 7PAD/N="J Y Z b

O[Ay JPAD. 78> FRZRIT7F + v 7 DILEEETH
Vo BURWICIE, EEL TR &L,

OR=IV, INVTI—NMIUEEF I VL IITERLTT I,
BHPADEMBEADRDY . 7T—VORMEDERERICE )
£

OMH L. #AIZRFICOU L IHHEBLEVWE S ITTEL
TFaw, OULHICvo mERHLTTEW)

OB LDOBEIS LN PNEWEICRAICE Y REbD
BOWEIITEFELTTFEIW,

15. Designations of lock pad components

OThe lock PAD is the core part of the front-end thru-
hole air chuck. Please handle with care.

O Please take care not to mark a ball or a valve sheet.
The mark would cause the reduction of chucking
force and the discharge of a work piece, etc.

O When removing or assembling, please take care not
to damage O-rings.

O When removing, please take care not to lose a coil
spring by its discharge because it is too small.

CAUTION

E OB
OOy JPADEHEM AR ICERENSFE TR a—D
EEDOELPBBHOBETHIC L TEMP/REL

OWhen assembling a lock PAD, please take care
that no contamination takes place, other wise the

ERTH B,

jaw movement will be impaired.

D759 Plug
QNI y (@Housing
[©DM 72 (3Ring
@F vy @Cap
®4 Ay hXT=JL  GPilot spool
®RTY T ®Spring
@NIVT— b (?Valve sheet
®K—I ®Ball
@on>J ©0-ring
ooy 7 {00-ring
oy > g (0-ring
@07 @0-ring
(ko237 30-ring
@won>J (0-ring
it Fry 7RI BT S XISRE EER
Description Model Parts Number Standard Pcs
1 755 UVE160K~315K 61P—40—1314 1
Plug UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1347
2 NG UVE160K~315K 61P—40—1315 1
Housing UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1348
3 Yy UVE160K~315K 61P—40—1316 1
Ring UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1349
4 Fry7 UVE160K~315K 61P—40—1317 1
Cap UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1350
5 INAOYRRT—IL UVE160K~315K 61P—40—3649 1
Pilot spool UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1351
6 27T UVE160K~315K 61P—40—1319 o
Spring UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1352
Z INI Y UVE160K~315K 61P—42—8715 o
Valve sheet UVE400K~800LB 61P—42—8716
8 R—I UVE160K~315K 61P—40—1313 o
Ball UVE400K~800LB 61P—40—1346
9 oyry UVE160K~315K 1014 1
O-ring UVE400K~800LB 529
10 oy UVE160K~315K 1015 1
O-ring UVE400K~800LB S29 (FA_E)
11 oy UVE160K~315K 1016 1
O-ring UVE400K~800LB S30
12 oyry UVE160K~315K 1017 1
O-ring UVE400K~800LB S31.5
13 oy UVE160K~315K 1021 1
O-ring UVE400K~800LB G35
14 oyry UVE160K~315K 1009 1
O-ring UVE400K~800LB P20




MEMO






KITAGAWA |

[Machine Tool Accessories http://www.mta.kiw.co.jp/ @D BIEN K LT PR I

At 77268610 LEERPHITAITT- TEL (0847)40-0527(ft) FAX (0847)46-1721
HER

BEER T984-0042 BIREEHEMRKAFIRIS-15-13 TEL (022) 232-6732(ft) FAX (022) 232-6739
BE X & T331-9634 HEES (V= EHILX EEFFET1-405-1 TEL(048)667-3469 FAX(048)663-4678
ZHEXE T454-0911 BMERLHEHT)IXSHH1-238 ESPACE-UNEJL4R TEL(052) 363-037 1¢t) FAX (052) 362-0690
X BR % [E T559-0011 ABRFFARM{EZIXILMEE3-2-9 TEL (06) 6685-9065(ft) FAX (06) 6684-2025
hEEEER T726-8610 LEERFPHITAI77-1 TEL(0847)40-0541 FAX(0847)46-1721
M X [E T812-0888 1R R @M iE% Xikft7-6-39 TEL (092)501-2102/ft) FAX (092)501-2103

BAEEE T111-0041 FRHPARRTEE266 RRAEAEE/SH TEL(03)3844-7109 FAX(03)3844-7134

mE5%

America Contact

KITAGAWA - NORTHTECH INC. http://lwww.kitagawa.com/
301 E. Commerce Dr, Schaumburg, IL. 60173 USA
TEL +1 847-310-8787 FAX +1 847-310-9484

Europe Contact

KITAGAWA EUROPE LTD. http://www.kitagawaeurope.com/
Unit 1 The Headlands, Downton, Salisbury, Wiltshire SP5 3JJ, United Kingdom
TEL +44 1725-514000 FAX +44 1725-514001

KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH http://www.kitagawaeurope.de/
Reeserstrasse 13, 40474, Dusseldorf Germany
TEL +49 211-550294-0 FAX +49 211-55029479

KITAGAWA EUROPE GmbH Poland Office http://www.kitagawaeurope.de/
44-240 Zory, ul. Niepodleglosci 3 Poland
TEL +48 607-39-8855 FAX +48 32-749-5918

Asia Contact

KITAGAWA INDIA PVT LTD.
Lotus House East, Lane 'E' North Main Road, Koregaon Park, Pune 411 001, Maharashtra, India
TEL +91 20-6500-5981 FAX +9120-2615-0588

KITAGAWA (THAILAND) CO.,LTD. Bangkok Office
9th FL, Home Place Office Building, 283/43 Sukhumvit 55Rd. (Thonglor 13),Klongton-Nua, Wattana, Bangkok 10110, Thailand
TEL +66 2-712-7479 FAX+66 2-712-7481

KITAGAWA IRON WORKS CO.,LTD. Singapore Branch
#02-01 One Fullerton, 1 Fullerton Road, Singapore 049213
TEL +65 6838-4318 FAX+65 6408-3935

KITAGAWA IRON WORKS (SHANGHAI) CO.,LTD.
Room1314 13F Building B. Far East International Plaza,No.317 Xian Xia Road, Chang Ning, Shanghai, 200051China
TEL +86 21-6295-5772 FAX +86 21-6295-5792

DEAMARK LIMITED http://www.deamark.com.tw/
No. 6, Lane 5, Lin Sen North Road, Taipei, Taiwan
TEL +886 2-2393-1221 FAX +886 2-2395-1231

KITAGAWA KOREA AGENT CO.,LTD. http://www.kitagawa.co.kr/
803 Ho, B-Dong, Woolim Lion's Valley, 371-28 Gasan-Dong, Gumcheon-Cu, Seoul, Korea
TEL +82 2-2026-2222 FAX +82 2-2026-2113

Oceania Contact

DIMAC TOOLING PTY.LTD. http://www.dimac.com.au/
61-65 Geddes Street, Mulgrave, Victoria, 3170 Australia
TEL +61 3-9561-6155 FAX +61 3-9561-6705

ARREAFLHOBREINEABRUNEESE IO HEESEES IRUTAELEES |ORHMREN TT, REICEDIE,
BBEEEREICLIREFAN D EELZHEP TIVET, BRABNNEEHIN DB EE. H50 LOERAL ISR TATIC TR LS,
The products herein are controlled under Japanese Foreign Exchange and Foreign Trade Control Act. In the event of importing and/or
exporting the products, you are obliged to consult KITAGAWA as well as your government for the related regulation prior to any transaction.

C 2010.10.300



